RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 9:18 am, Feb 08, 2007

(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL January 18, 2007

G-R #385110
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0260
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 21995 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000383

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 January 18, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
' Fourth Quarter - Event of December 13,2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to February 5, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541-5007
Mr. and Mrs, Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

trans/9-0260-55  £247 Siarra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gotd Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax {916} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » {707) 780-3255 « Fax (707} 789-3218


dehloptoxic
Received


m@ma

Satya P. Sinha
Project Manager
Retail and Terminal
Business Unit

Jan. 18,2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6377

RE: Chevron Service Station # 9-0260

Address 21995 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, California

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel {325) 842-9876

Fax {925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated January 18, 2007

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and ali local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and

the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Attachment: Report



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Satva Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

January 18, 2007
G-R Job #385110

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 13, 2006
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons, Static water leve] data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) arc presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank vou.

Sincerely, i .
LNJUOA NS {j\ F ANC

Deatina L. Harding

P jev rdinator
%5 1. Lge

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Daia Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sisrra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 04568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 = (916) 631-1300 = Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 788-3285 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4

02/05/88 - - - - - 88,000 24,000 19.000 1,700 10.000 - - -
06/15/88 = 87.83 12.92 - - 935,000 45,000 30,000 2,190 17,000 - -- --
(19/27/88 100,75 86.53 14.22 - - 500,000 41,000 27.000 <5000 16,000 - <5,000 -
09/27/88' 100.75 e = - - 88,000 1,200 4,100 1,600 12,000 - 230 270
01/05/8% 100.75 87.53 13.20 - - 64,000 41,000 29,000 2,700 14,000 -- -- -
04/06/89 100.75 88.43 12.32 - o o - - - = = - -
06/28/89 140,75 86.50 14.25 - - 110,600 34,000 24,000 2,400 i3,000 - - -
10/03/89 100.75 86.00 14.75 -- - 240,000 36,000 31,000 3,200 19,000 - -- -
01/04/94 100.75 86.00 14.75 - -- 130,000 33,000 28,000 2,400 14,000 - - --
04/03/90 106.75 86.94 13.81 - -- 110,000 41,000 32,000 2,900 17,000 - - -
07/03/90 100.75 86.69 14.06 -- = 180,000 32,000 30,000 2,600 15,000 mn - -
1 1/06/90 160.75 £5.09 15.66 -~ - 170,000 31,000 30,000 2,700 17,000 -- -- -
G1/04/913 100.73 85.87 15.18 -- e e - -~ - - - -- -
04/03/91 100.75 89,75 1100 um = 130,000 21,000 24,000 2,300 14,000 -~ - -
07/02/% 100.75 86.50 14.25 -- - - -- - - e - - -
10/02/91 190.75 84.59 16.16 -- - 240,000 27.000 33,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
01/02/92 100.75 85.49 13.26 e e -- - - -- - - - -
04/07/92 100.75 88.37 12.38 o - - - - - e = e o
08/13/92 100,735 84.05 16.68 - - - - -- - -~ - = -~
12/03/92 100.73 84.58 16.17 - - 1,300,000 17,060 41,000 12,000 90,000 - - -
03/25/93 .73 90.23 10.50 - - - - - - un = un -
10/04/94 100.73 87.89 12.84 - - - nn - - - - - -
11/14/94 100.73  INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 100.73 89.36 1137 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o . -
08/04/95 100.73 88.43 12.30 - - - - . " - - - -
11/28/95 100.73 86.08 14.65 - - 47,000 23,000 18,000 1.400 8.800 430 - -
02/20/96 100.73 92.83 7.90 e -- SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
03/29/96 100.73 89.73 1100 wa - 59,000 11,000 11,000 740 4,400 <500 - -
08/27/96 104.73 87.49 13.24 -~ -- e - - - = - - -
£1/22/96 100.73 89.23 11.50 - - 130,000 20,060 14,000 1,200 7.000 21,000 -~ -~
02/18/97 10073 91.26 9.47 - - - - - - - -- - -
05/23/97 100.73 88.10 12.63 - = 120,000 23,600 21,000 1,400 8,400 50,000 - --
08/04/97 1060.73 87.51 13.22 - - 120,000 25,000 22.000 1,600 8,000 15,000 - --
11/25/97° 100.73 86.83 13.90 - -- 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,000 19,004 290,060 - -
02/25/98 160.73 87.03 13.70 - = SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0260.xIs/#385110

1

As of 12/13/06



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.4 {cont}
05/21/98
DR/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
62/03/00
05/09/09 "
08/02/00"°
11/09-10/00"°
02/08/01"
as/02/01"°
08/28/01°
1126017
02/22/02"
05724/02"
08/29/02"
11/29/02°°
02/28/03
05/30/03"7
08/22/03
£1/24-25/03"
02/27/04
06/21/04"
08/26/04
11/29/04"
02/11/05
06/16/05"
08/31/05
11/30/05"7
02127106
05/30-31/06"
08/29/06
12/13/06"

100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
H0.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
140,73
100.73
100.73
100,73
100.73
100.73
130.73
100,73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
160.73
100.73
100.73
100,73
100.73
160.73
1H0.73
100.73
100.73
108,73
100.73
100.73

9-0260.xEs/H385110

) R {opb
88.74 11.99 - - 104,000 11,000 8,600
80.70 2003 - - - - -
81.05 19.68 - - 51.000 5,200 8.900
87.52 13.21 - - - - -
87.99 12.74 - - 68.800 9,680 11,500
85.14 15.59 - - - - -
87.83 12.90 - - - - .
88.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400° 24 <10
86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400
84.99 15.74 0.60 0.00 . - -
84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5000
82.77 17.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
85.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 - 39,000 2,700 2,900
88.84 11.89 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
85.52 15.21 0.00 0.00 55,000 4,300 4,900
85.01 15.72 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY
85.50 15.23 0.00 0.00 39,000 3,600 4,200
£6.03 1170 .00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
88.34 12.39 0.00 0.00 51.000 4,400 5.200
86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
85.76 14.97 0.00 0.00 50,000 3,500 6,300
89.78 10.95 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
86.13 14.60 0.00 0.00 61,000 3,900 11,000
85.26 15.47 0.60 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
85.64 15.09 .00 0.00 61.000 1,900 5,000
UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO OVERGROWN VEGETATION -
28.68 12.05 0.00 0.00 45,000 1,700 6,300
88.77 11.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
85.54 15.19 0,00 0.00 56,000 2,200 7,800
89.11 11.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
89.26 11.47 0.00 0.00 36,000 1,200 6,000
86.91 13.82 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
88.22 12.51 0.00 0.00 50,000 1,600 10,000
2

3,100

1,600

2.080/328’

<10

<16

As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

oph)

MW-5

02/05/88 - - - - - 80,000 16,000 . 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.67 12.30 - - 77.000 42,000 38,000 2.500 16,000 - - -
09/27/38 99.97 86.72 13.25 - - 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5000 16.000 - <5,000 .
09/27/88' 99.97 - - - - 48,000 1.800 3,500 1,600 10,000 - 420 410
01/05/89 $9.97 87.27 12,70 - - 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 - . -
04/06/89 99.97 8775 12.22 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99.97 86.16 13.81 - - 80,000 36,000 24,000 2.400 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 99.97 85.70 14.27 - - 240,000 40,000 35.000 2,600 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.66 14.31 - - 130,000 37.000 31,000 2.400 13,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.47 13.50 - - 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.97 86.33 13.64 - - 200,600 28.000 25,000 1.800 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.83 15.14 - - 370,000 38.000 36,000 4,700 31,000 - - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.08 14.50 0.01 - " - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 88.41 11,56 - - 140,000 36.000 32,000 2,700 17,000 - - -
07/62/91 99.97 86.08 13.89 - - - - - - " — - -
10/02/91 99,97 84.71 15.26 - - 230,000 34,000 31,600 2,700 16,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.97 85.00 14.97 - - - - - - - - - -~
04/07/92 99.97 86,53 13.44 - - 220,000 35,000 30,000 2.500 14,000 - - -
08/13/92 99.97 84.36 15.61 - - — - - - - - -~ -
12/03/92 99.97 83.68 16.29 <0.02° - - - . . " - . -
03/25/93 99.97 86.00 10.97 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.97 87.40 12.60 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.97 85.99 £4.00 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 99.97 85.73 14.27 0.04 - - - - - - . . -
03/08/94 99.97 87.81 12,16 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.97 8722 13.01 0.32 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - ~ - - - - -
§1/14/94 99.97 86.62 13.35 - - 1,100,000 64,000 59,000 9,200 61.000 - - -
05/15/95 99,97 89.79 10.18 - » <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99,97 8820 11.77 — - - — - - - - - -
11/28/95 99.97 85.73 14.22 - - 320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800 31,000 2.000 - -
02/20/96 99.97 89.60 10.37 Sheen - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99,97 89.08 10.89 - - 150,000 23.000 25,000 2,200 12,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99.97 87.22 12.75 - - - - - . - - w -
11/22/96 99.97 87.50 12.47 - - 170,000 25,000 27,000 2.000 12.000 <500 - -

80260 x1sH385110 3 As of 12713/06



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

Table 1

21995 Foothiil Boulevard
Hayward, California

WE

{ppb)

MW-5 (cont)
02/18/97
05/23/97
0804197
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/60"°
02/08/01"
05/02/01%
p8/28/01"
11726017
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/29/02%
11729/02
02/28/03
03/30/03"7
08/22/03
11/24-25403"
02/27/04
06/21/04"
D8/26/04
11/29/04"
02/11/05
06/16/05"
08/31/05
11730/05"7

99.97
99.97
99.97
96.97
99.97
9997
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99,97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
99.97
45997
99.97
99.97

99.97 .

99.97
99.97
99.97

9-0260.x1s/#385110

90.46
87.72
§7.09
85.16
§2.51
88.37
82.27
87.18
§7.25
85.18
86,86
§7.28
85.81
85.36
84.76
83.77
DRY
84.61
§7.75
84,74
8§4.65
85.21
§8.22
87.36
86.12
85.01
89.54
§5.39
84.29
84.77
87.46
88.84
85.99
85.03

9.51

12.25
12.88
14.81
17.46
1160
17.70

12.79
12.72
14,79
13.11
12.69
14.16
14.61
15.21
16.20

1536
12.22
15.23
1532
14.76
1E.75
12.6}
[3.85
14.96
10.43
14.58
15.68
15.20
12.51
11.13
13.98
14,94

160,000 29,000 34,000
130,000 27.000 31,000
310,600 52,000 59,000
220,000 20,000 26,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

102,000 13,300 17,200
160° 6.2 <2.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
3,280 131 235
26,700 5,490 6,310
88,000 14,000 19,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
92,000 11,000 17.000
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
62 49 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
8.100 1,600 1.1060
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
86,000 9,300 16,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
45,600 4.700 12,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
71,000 3,000 13,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
17,660 1,400 3,900
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
49,600 2.900 12,000
4

2,900
2,500
3,500

2.000

1,240

16,000
13,000
28,000

10,000

As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Apph) o (ppb) P

MW.-5 (cont)

02/27/06 99.97 87.98 11.99 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY “n - - - --
05/30-31/06'"" 99.97 89.14 10.83 0.00 0.00 89.000 6,500 19,000 2,600 13,000 <23 - -
08/29/06" 99,97 86.89 13.08 0.00 0.00 110,000 5,900 22,600 2,400 13.000 <50 - -
12/13/06" 99.97 §7.95 12.02 0.00 0.60 110,060 6,100 23,000 1,600 10,000 <25 - --
MW-6

02/05/88 - - -- - - 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 -- - -
06/15/88 - 87.92 13.51 - - 33,000 9.200 5,300 520 20,600 -- -- -
019/27/88 101.43 86.87 14.36 - -- 17,000 2200 2,800 1,700 5,100 - - --
01/05/89 101.43 87.93 13.48 e -- 37.000 5.000 3,400 2,200 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.43 88.83 12.60 - - - - - . - - - -
06/28/89 131.43 §6.85 14.58 - - 80,000 7.000 4,100 2,060 9,700 - - -
10/03/89 101.43 88.40 13.03 - -- 110,000 8,500 3.100 2.600 14,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.43 86.33 15.08 - -- 59,000 5,200 2.600 2,600 11,600 - - .
04/03/90 101.43 87.37 14.06 - - 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 - - -
07/03/90 101.43 87.15 14.28 - - 66,000 5.800 2,900 2,000 9,800 - - -
HHA6/90 10143 85.33 16,10 - - — - - - - - — -
QL04/91 101.43 85,91 13.52 - - 30,000 3,600 2,200 1,800 G.400 - - -
04/03/91 i01.43 90,440 11.63 - a - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 104,43 86.99 14.44 e - 81,000 15,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 - - -
10/02/91 101.43 8521 16.22 - - - - - - - e - -
01/02/92 101.43 85.72 15.7% -- - 67,0060 7.500 1.900 800 9,500 - - -
04/07/92 141.43 87.96 13.47 - - - - - - - - - -
O8/153/92 161.43 §5.46 15.97 - - - - - — — - - —
12/03/92 101.43 84.81 16.62 i - - - - s - - - -
03/25/93 101.43 90.85 10.58 - - 110,000 12,000 2,500 4,200 14,000 - - e
06/23/93 101.43 §8.42 13.01 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/53 101.43 86.69 14.74 -- -- 62.000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 e - --
12/02/93 101.43 £6.56 14.87 - - - - - - - - - .
03/08/94 101.43 $9.39 12.04 - - 61,000 7.000 1,500 1,500 7,400 - - -
06/13/94 101.43 88.06 13.37 - -- - -- - - - - - -
10/04/94 101.43 85.87 15.56 o - 78,000 13,000 540 1,900 10,000 - - -
11/14/94 101.43 87.90 13.53 - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 101.43 90.90 10.53 - - - - . . R _ . B

9-0260.xIsH4385H10 3 As of 12/13/06



Table i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont)

08/04/95 101.43 £9.05 12.38 - - 51,000 8,600 1,400 1,900 7,800 - - -
11/28/95 101,43 86.80 14.63 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - — - - .
02/20/96 101.43 91.71 9.72 - - 59,000 15,000 1,600 2,100 9,400 <500 - -
05/29/96 101.43 90.49 10.94 - - -- - - - - - . -
08/27/56 101.43 88.03 13.40 - . 84,000 11.000 960 2.300 7,700 <500 - -
11/22/96 1143 $8.53 1290 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 101.43 91.42 10.01 - - 14,000 3,700 160 720 1.800 400 - -
05/23/97 101.43 8%.68 12.75 - " - - - - - - - -
084197 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8.500 710 - -
11/25/97 H31.43 87.22 14.21 - - - - - " - - - -
02/25/98 101.43 86.5% 14.85 - - 360,000 2,400 910 740 4,000 2,600 - -
05/21/98 101.43 89.76 11.67 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 101.43 85.57 15.86 - - 37,000 390 220 160 3,600 1,600/1,0007 - -
11/19/98 13143 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 101.43 20.60 11.83 - - 80 2.4 <0.5 0.68 6.2 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 101.43 88.43 13.00 - - - - - - - - - -
09/12/39 101.43 85.71 15.72 - . 4,440 234 <5.0 453 46.2 <50 - -
02/03/00 101.43 38.23 13.20 - - 8.300 22 <19 43 140 77 - -
05/00/00" 101.43 $8.38 12.03 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00" 101.43 R6.68 14.75 .00 0.00 1.700° 32 49 <25 <25 55 . -
11/09-10/00" 101.43 8587 15.56 0.00 0.00 - - . - - - - .
02/08/01" 101.43 85.36 15.87 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
ns/02/01" 101.43 DRY - - - - - . .- - . i .
08/28/01" 10143 DRY - - - - - - - - - . .
11/26/01"° 101.43 8597 15.46 0.00 0.00 - - - - . - - -
02/22/02" 101.43 £9.49 £1.94 0.00 0.00 6,200 <10 1.7 7 26 <25 - -
05240027 101.43 85.89 15.54 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02" 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - - - " .
11729412 101.43 85.65 15.78 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEML-ANNUALLY . - - " -
02/28/03 101,43 £9.36 12.07 0.00 0.00 180 <).50 <0.50 <(.50 <].5 <2.5 - -
05/30/03 101.43 88.59 12.84 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/22/03 101.43 87.03 [4.40 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
[1/24-25/13 101.43 86.31 15.12 .00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0227047 101.43 91.37 10.06 0.0 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - "
06/21/04 101.43 86.97 14.46 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -

90260, xisM385110 6 As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

[OC
L)

MW-6 {cont)

(8/26/04 10143 DRY AT 15.21 FEET - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/04 101,43 DRY AT 14.61 FEET - - - - - - - - - -
o2/11/05"7 101.43 88.76 12.67 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <().5 <().5 - -
06/16/05 101.43 89.12 12.31 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
08/31/05 101.43 86.90 14.53 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11/30/05 101.43 £6.32 15,41 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/06" 101.43 89.46 1197 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/30-31/06 101.43 89,68 1875 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/06"7 101.43 87.07 1436 0.00 0.00 110 0.6 <5 <{1.5 <0.5 <{.5 - .
12/13/06 101.43 88.38 13.05 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW.7

02/05/88 - - - - - 81,000 34,000 36,000 2.400 16,000 - - --
06/13/88 - £8.34 12.57 - - 77.000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 - - .
§9/27/88 100.91 87.31 13.60 - - 30,000 9,760 8,900 400 4,100 - <10 2,600
01/05/89 100,91 £7.93 12.98 . - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 100.91 88.57 12.34 - - - - - - - - - .
06/28/89 106,91 86.83 14.08 - - 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 100,91 86.38 14.53 n - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15.000 - -- -
01/04/90 160,91 86.42 14,49 - - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2.400 13,000 - - -
04/03/90 100.91 £7.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2,100 16,000 - - -
B7/03/90 100.91 87.05 13.86 - - 190,000 30,000 27.000 1,800 13,000 - - --
1 1/06/90 100.91 83.33 15.58 -- - 160,000 27,000 25,000 1.800 15,600 - e -
01/04/91 100.91 85.66 15.25 - - - - - - - - - —
04/03/91 1600.91 89.50 11.41 - - 240,000 40,600 36,000 2.400 18,000 - - -
07/02/91 160,91 86.73 14,18 - - am - - - - e - -
10/02/91 100.91 85.13 15.78 - - 220,000 26,000 27.000 2,500 18,000 - -- -
01/02/92 100.91 85.46 15.45 - " - - - . - - . -
04/07/92 100.91 87.43 13.48 - -- 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
08/13/92 106191 85.02 15.89 " - - - - - . - . "
12/03/92 100.91 84.48 16.43 - - 130,000 20,000 31,000 3,300 18,000 - - -
037/25/93 100.91 89.81 L - - -- - - - - - - -
§6/23/93 100,91 88.13 13.63 1.06 - - - - - - - - .
09/21/93 100,91 86.37 14.88 0.67 - - - - - - - - "
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.7 (cont)
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
0R/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
02125198
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
(5109007
08/02/00'°
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/017"°
08728017
11/26/017
02/22/02"
05/24/02'
08/29/m2"
11/29/02
02/28/03

106.9¢
100.91
100.91
[40.91
100,91
100.91
10091
100.91
10091
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
1430.91
100,91
100.91
100.91
100.91
106.91
100.91
100.91
1H00.91
100.91
104191
106.91
160.91
160.91
100.91
100.91
104,91
100.91
100.91
160.91

6

9-0260 x1s/4385110

§6.32
88.54
88.03

14.74
12.37
13.12

INACCESSIBLE’

§7.22
89.85
8838
86.53
90.84
90.00
88.18
87.94
91.33
88.36
87.68
§3.89
88.98
82,72
28,10
87.87
85.16
86.84
87.55
8594
85.93
84.89
83.21
82.92
84.76
8822
84.73
84.74
85.39

16

13.83
11.07
12.53
14.62
10.09
10,93
12.75
12.99
9.58

12.55
13.23
17.02
11.93
18.19
12.81
13.04
15.75
1447
13.36
14,97
14.98
16.02
17.70
17.99
16.15
12.69
16.18
16.17
15.32
10,807

0.50
0.00
2.00
0.0625
0.50
0.50
.30
0.50

8,300 210 580 130
96,0600 12,000 16,000 2,300
150,000 7.100 15.000 1,700

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

11,200 184 764 116
150° 0.52 <0.50 <0150

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
559 24.1 124 2,34

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
82,000 12.000 23.000 840
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
890 50 150 14
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

8

1406
14,060

9.600

As of 12/13/06




Table 1

Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.7 (cont)

05/30/03"
08/22/03
11/24-25/03"7
42/27/04

062 1/04
08/26/04
11/29/04"
02/11405
86/16/035"7
08/31/05
11/30/05"
02/2740%
05/30-31/06"
08/29/06
12/13/06"

MW-§

10/277/88
0F05/8%
04/06/89
06/28/89
H/03/89
61/04/90
(4/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92

99.67
99.67
95.67
99.67
89.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
9%.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67

9-0260.x1s/4385110

§7.65
37.89
86.27
85.92
85.76
86.84
86.59
85.02
8522
86.18
86.34
85.05
84.86
87.73
84.96
84.44

P12
DRY
13.99
11.31
13,48
1433
14.15
.16
10.84
12.15
13.91
10.47
16.10
12.62
12.57

12.02
1178
13.40
13.84
13.99
13.07
13.1
14.77
14.59
$1.53
13.71
14.84
1505
12.17
14.96
15.85

0.04
0.00
0.40
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60

1,000 110 6

SAMPLED SEMEIANNUALLY
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

1,800 480 2
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <5 <(.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
120 10 |
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
91 H 3
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
<50 <{.5 <15
194,000 27.0060 43,000
87.000 24,000 39,000
120,000 22,000 35,000
9

32

2,200
3,000

2.500

<15

<0.3

0.9

<0.5

15,000
15,600

16,000

Asof 12/13/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

) nisi) b

MW-8 {cont)

03/25/93 99.67 88.89 10.78 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99 .67 87.60 12.27 0.25 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.67 86.25 13.68 0.32 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 99.67 85.86 14.00 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
13/08/94 99.67 $7.83 11.84 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.67 87.58 12,11 043 - - o - - . - - -
10/04/94 99.67 85.47 14.20 - - - - - - - - - -
111494 99.67 85.61 14.06 - - 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17.000 - - -
05/15/93 99,67 89.72 9,95 e - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - o -
08/04/95 99 .67 88.53 .14 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 99.67 86.35 13.32 . a 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,000 650 - -
02/20/96 59 67 89.67 10,60 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99.67 89.37 10.30 - - 130,000 £.800 30,000 2,300 14,000 <500 - o
08127196 99.67 87.42 12.25 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99,67 87.66 12.01 - - 150,000 7,400 33,000 2,400 14,000 <500 - .
02/18/%7 99.67 90,36 9.11 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.67 £8.00 11.38 - - 140,000 11,000 38,000 3,200 18,000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.67 §7.49 12.18 - - 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,000 <500 - -
11425197 99,67 82.62 17.08 - - 290,000° 15,000 71.000 7400 36,000 3,600 - -
02/25/98 99.67 89.64 10.03 - - - - - - - - . -
05/21/8 99 .67 90.26 9.4] - - 110,000 2,800 11,000 1,208 9.800 660 - -
08/19/98 99.67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - - e - - -
11/19/98 99.67 £3.00 16,67 - - 51,000 3,100 25,000 2,300 15,000 3,100 - .
02/12/99 99.67 89.15 10.52 - - - - - - - - - w
05/10/99 99.67 88.72 10.93 - - 104,000 2,980 22,000 1,960 12,800 «2.500/<333 - -
$9/02/99 99.67 89.40 10.27 . - - - - . - - . -
0270300 99.67 88.22 11.45 - - - . - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.67 88.77 10.90 0.00 0.00 37,000° 2,200 12,000 <100 £,400 1,900 - -
08/02/00" 99.67 87.42 12.25 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY p - - - -
11/09-10/00" 99,67 86.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,100 2,330 17,200 1,520 11,300 <250 - e
02/08/01" 99.67 86.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 . - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 99.67 835.51 14.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,900 <2500 13,400 47.6 - -
08/28/01"° 99.67 84.08 15.59 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
126017 99.67 86.07 13.60 0.60 0.00 48,000 640 10,000 980 8,500 <160 - -
02/22/02% 99.67 89.16 10.51 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - " - . -

9-0260.xisH3851 10 i As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.8 {cont)

05/24/02" 99 67 26.61 13.06 0.00 4.00 62,000 1,100 14,000 1,300 9,600 <200 - -
08/29/02% 99,67 8641 13.56 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 99.67 86.63 13.04 0.00 0.00 . 57,000 590 11,000 1,260 10,000 <58 - -
02/28/03 99.67 89,59 10.08 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03"7 99.67 88.67 11.00 0.00 0.00 13.000 100 650 270 2,100 <0.5 - -
08/22/03'° 99.67 26.97 12.70 0.00 0.060  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
11/24-25/03"7 99.67 86.39 13.28 0.00 0.00 64,000 459 17.006 1,300 9,900 <5 - -
02/27/04 99.67 89.46 10.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06:28/04" 99 .67 86.87 12.80 0.00 0.00 18,000 140 2.100 540 4,400 <3 - -
08/26/04 99.67 85.82 13.85 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
18726/04" 99.67 86.22 13.45 0.00 0.00 67,000 250 13,000 1,000 6.800 <10 - "
02/11/05 99.67 88.75 10.92 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
06/16/63"7 99.67 89.29 10.38 0.00 0.00 15,000 120 920 390 2,500 <l - -
08/31/05 99,67 86.91 12.76 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
114300057 99.67 86.63 13.02 0.00 0.00 32,000 88 5,600 650 4,000 <10 - -
02/27/06 99 .67 89.46 10.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30-31/06 7% 99.67 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00 53.000 200 9800 1.400 6,700 <5 - -
08/29/06 99.67 87.60 12.07 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY ” - - - -
121306 99.67 87.46 12.21 £.00 0.00 23,000 54 2,500 680 3,400 <3 - -
MW-9

10/27/88 - - - - - 50,000 2,000 9,900 2,000 14,000 . - -
01/05/89 - 88.52 12.63 - - 55,000 670 8.900 3,400 16,000 - - .
04/06/89 101.15 88.69 12.46 - - - " - - - - . .
16/28/89 101,15 87.11 14.04 - - 100,000 510 4,500 2.600 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 101.15 86.54 14.61 - - 130,000 540 £.000 3,200 17,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.15 86.56 14.59 - - 83.000 600 4,600 2,600 14,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.15 87.40 13.75 - - 52,000 1,600 5,400 3,100 16.000 - - -
07/03/90 104.15 87.31 13.84 - - 110,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000 - - -
1 1/06/90 101.15 85.73 15.472 - - - - - - - " - -
01/04/91 10115 85.78 15.37 - - 59,000 1,100 5,600 2,500 13,000 - . -
04/43/91 101.15 88.88 12.27 - - - " - " - - - -
07/02/91 101.15 86.98 14.17 - - 130,000 1.900 7,600 3,600 20,000 - - -
10/62/91 101,15 85.47 15.68 - - - - - - " . - -

2-0260.xts/#385110 11 _ As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE (0 g ) ) (gallons) o ppby ) e P PR PR e

MW.9 (cont)

01/42/92 101.15 85.50 15.65 - - 100,000 3,300 8,200 2,800 14,000 - - -
04/07/92 115 87.31 13.84 . - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 101.15 35.65 15.50 - - 45,000 1,300 3,600 1,500 7,160 - - -
12/03/92 101.15 84.49 16.66 - - - - - - - - - -
03/23/93 101.15 8967 11.48 - - 220,000 540 3,200 2,100 18,000 - - -
06/23/93 101,15 $8.32 12.83 - . w - . - - - - -
09/21/93 101.13 86.84 1431 - - 54,000 1,900 3,400 1,700 9,100 - - -
12/02/93 10815 86.46 14.70 0.01 - - - - - . - - -
03/08/94 101,15 88.52 12.63 - - 49,000 800 780 390 1,600 - - -
06/13/94 101.15 87.50 13.65 - - - - - - - - - a
10/04/94 101,15 85.95 15.20 - - 180,000 2,600 5,400 1,700 11,000 - - -
11/14/94 101.15 £6.90 14.25 . . - - - - - - - -~
05/15/95 101.15 90.51 10.64 - - - - . - . - - -
08/04/95 10415 89.26 10.89 - - 42,000 1.400 2,700 1,700 9.000 o . -
11/28/95 101.15 87.23 13.92 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
02/20/96 101.15 90.54 10,61 Sheen . 41,000 1600 1,700 750 6,500 <100 - .
05/29/96 10115 90,34 10.81 . - - - - . - - . -
08/27/96 101,15 88.25 12.80 Sheen - 71.000 2,700 3,600 920 5,900 290 - -
11/22/96 101.15 88.27 12.88 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 101.15 91.49 9.66 0.01 - 78,000 1,800 3,800 2.300 13,000 510 - un
05/23/97 10115 28.62 12.53 - - - . - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.13 88.15 13.00 - - 73,000 2,600 2.200 440 g,600 370 - -
18/25/97 101.15 84.03 17.12 . - - - - - . - - -
02/25/98 101,15 88 46 12.69 - - 34,000 150 510 1,300 6,400 <250 - -
05/21/98 101.15 9101 114 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 101,15 86.05 15.10 - . 42,000 <5() 130 890 4,200 <250 - -
11/19/98 101,15 85.18 15.97 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/99 101,15 86.90 11.25 " - 13.000 <100 200 560 2,200 <500 - -
05/10/99 101.15 88.81 12.34 - - 16,900 <50 112 506 1,850 <500/<20° - -
09/02/99 105,15 89.81 11.34 - - 7.200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 101.15 88.93 12.22 - - 11,000 68 22 380 1,000 66 - P
03/05/00" 101.15 £9.53 11.60 0.00 0.00 - - - - — - - -
08/02/00" 101.13 88.10 13.03 0.00 0.00 3,400° 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - -
11/09-10/007° 101.13 87.51 13.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01% 10113 87.09 14.06 0.00 .00 - - . - - . - .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE

MW-9 (cont)

05702/01" 101.15 26.20 14.95 0.00 0.00 “ - -- - - - - -
08/28/01"" 1113 85.03 16.12 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER . - - -
1/26/01° 101.15 86.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/22/02"° 101.15 90.20 16.95 0.00 .00 5,300 <10 4.5 19 190 <20 - -
05/24/02" 101.15 87.52 13.63 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02"° 101.15 $6.75 14.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 <5.0 2.7 80 37 <25 -- o
11/29/02 101.15 87.27 13.88 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.15 90.68 10.47 .00 0.00 6.300 <108 1 130 210 <100 - -
05/30/03 101,15 89.54 11.61 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - - -
08/22/03" 108,15 87.64 13.51 0.00 0.00 5,500 1 5 150 38 <0.5 - -
1§/24-25/03 101.15 87.21 13.94 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
a2/27/04" 10113 90.60 10.55 0.60 0.00 6,300 0.7 6 160 19 <{).5 - -
06/2/04 101.15 87.48 13.567 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - —
08/26/04" 101.15 86.37 14,78 .00 0.00 2,400 <0.5 1 19 4 <0.3 - -
11/29/04 101.15 £6.74 1441 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - — -
02/11/05"7 101.15 89.44 11.71 0.00 0.00 6,200 <} 5 84 35 <1 - .
06/16/05 101.15 89.74 11.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05 101.15  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - . - -
11/30/05 101.13 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/06" 101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 20,000 <1 23 360 1,060 <] - -
05/30-31/06% 101.15 90,56 10.39 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/20/06" 101.15 88.37 12.78 0.00 0.00 7,800 <0.5 6 150 98 <.5 - -
12/13/06 10115 INACCESSIBLFE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
MW-10

10/27/88 - - . - - <5600 26 13 <50 <50 - - -
OH05/89 - 89.72 12.64 - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
04/06/89 102.36 90.9% 11.38 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <500 <05 <().3 .5 <0.5 - - -
10/03/89 102.36 38.51 13.85 i " <300 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5 - - -
01/04/90 102.36 88.61 13.75 - - <30 6.5 1.1 <0.5 1.7 - - -
04/03/90 102.36 £9.50 12.86 - - <50 <{15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - o -
07/03/90 102,36 88.93 13.43 - - - - - - - - - -
11/06/99 102.36 %7.54 14.82 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE g sl

MW-10 {cont)

01/04/91 102.36 88.38 13.98 e - <50 <3 <r.3 <{.3 <0.3 -- - -
04/03/91 102.36 92.57 9.79 - -- - - - - - - - -
047/02/91 102.36 90.08 12.28 -- - - -- - - - - - T
10/02/91 102.36 §7.83 14.33 - - -- -~ - - - - - -
01/02/92 102.36 88.76 13.6% - - <50 <3 <{.5 <{.5 <).3 - -- --
04/07/92 102.36 90.53 11.83 - -- -~ - - - - - - "
08/13/92 102.36 88.41 13.95 - - -- - - - -- - . -
12/03/92 102.36 88.40 13.96 -- - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93,91 8.45 -- - <50 <05 <3 <13 <13 -- - -
(16/23/93 102,36 91.03 11.60 - - - - - - - - - -
09/23/93 102.36 89.31 13.32 - - -~ - - -- - - -- -
12/02/93 102.36 89.36 13.27 - - - -~ - - - - -~ -
{(13/08/94 162.36 91.51 10.85 = -- <54 <5 <5 <{.5 <).3 e - --
06/13/94 102.36 - - - - - - - - - -- - -
10/04/94 102.36 §8.46 13.90 - - - - - - -- - - -
11/14/94 102.36 90.56 11.80 - e <30 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - - -
05/15/95 142.36 93.38 8.98 = - <50 <0.3 <53 <{.5 <f).5 -- s -
(8/04/95 102.36 91.92 1H).44 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 -~ - -
1 E/28/95 102.36 88.81 13.35 - - <30 1.6 (.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 -- -
027200596 102.36 93.84 8.52 - o <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 - -
03/29/96 02,36 93.16 9.20 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <33 0.9 <5.0 -- --
08/27/96 102.36 90.35 12.81 -- = <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <{3.5 <5.0 - -
1122796 102.36 50,84 1852 - o <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.0 <5.0 - e
02/18/97 162.36 93.87 8.49 -- - <30 0.7 <{).3 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 - -
(15/23/97 102.36 91.48 10,88 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 o -
08/04/97 102.36 §9.07 1329 o = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 102.36 §9.06 13.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 e o
02/25/98 102.36 94.54 7.82 - - <30 <().5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- -
05/21/98 102.36 96.22 6.14 - w <50 <45 <03 <{.5 <0.5 <2.3 e -
08/19/98 i02.36 90.62 11.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <{).5 <25 -~ --
11/19/98 102.36 §8.96 13.40 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 102.36 893,94 8.42 = - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - -~
05/10/99 102.36 92.14 10.22 - - <30 <0.3 <{.3 <().5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/062/99 102.36 93.13 9.23 -- an <50 <35 <{+.5 <5 <0.3 <5.0 -~ -
G2/03/04 102.36  INACCESSIBLE - - -- - -- - - . -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

gm0 gallony

MW.-10 (cont)

05/09/00 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - = - - --
08/02/00 102,36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAFING - - - - - -
11/09-10/00 102,36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
02/08/1 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/42/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE » OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING . - - - - --
08/28/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - e -
11726101 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - --
02/22/02 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/24/02 10236  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - -
08/29/02 102.36 88.90 13.46 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <(1.50 <l.5 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 102.36 8930 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 (.50 <50 <030 <13 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 102.36 92.79 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0150 <0.50 <(0,50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/30/03" 102.36 5237 9.99 6.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 - -
08/22/03% 102.36 90.34 11.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).3 <f.5 <().5 <().5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03"7 142,36 89.42 12.94 0.00 .00 <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <03 - -
02727047 102.36 94.32 8.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <f).5 - -
06/21/04" 102.36 91.65 10.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/26/04" 102.36 88.56 13.80 8.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 - -
11/29/04" 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).3 <(1.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05" 102.36 92.49 987 0.00 0.00 <3 0.3 <15 <5 <0.5 <5 -- -
06/16/05" H02.36 93.08 9.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/31/05" 102.36 90.09 12.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/05" 102.36 89 44 12.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <(1.5 <0.3 <{).8 <().5 - -
02/27/06"7 102.36 93.54 £.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/30-31/06"7 102.36 94.09 827 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <013 - -
08/29/06" 102.36 90.55 11.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <(1.3 <415 - -
12/13/06" 102.36 86.42 15.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
MW-11

06/28/89 - 85,64 14.33 - - 60,000 36,000 13.000 2,500 £2.000 - - -
10/03/89 - 8536 14.61 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 - - -
01/04/90 99,97 85.42 14.55 - - 82.000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000 - - -
04/03/90 9997 86.15 13.82 - - 78,000 35.000 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
07H3/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - - 140,000 32,000 £2.000 2.100 10,000 - - .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

s

MW-11 {cont)

11/06/90 9997 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.09 14.88 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
04/403/91 9997 89.22 10.75 0.21 . 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 . - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.00 13.97 0.02 - 130,000 27.000 14,000 2,200 12,000 - . -
10/02/91 49,47 8437 15.60 - - - - - - - - - -
08/02/92 99.97 85.46 14.51 - - 77.000 18,000 14,000 1900 10,000 - - -
04/07/92 9997 86.84 £3.13 - . - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99,97 82.53 17.04 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.57 83.98 15.59 - - e - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.57 89.51 10.06 - - 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800 - - -
03/08/94 9957 87.87 11.70 - . . - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.57 87.41 12.16 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE' - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.57  INACCESSIBLE’ - - - -- - - - - - -
05/15/953 99.57 89.55 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800 6,100 - . -
11/28/95 9957 $2.85 16.72 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 9957 89.57 10.00 - - 22.000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120 - -
05/29/96 99,57 88.43 1,14 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 99.57 86.44 13.13 - - §5.000 10.000 6,600 1.500 6.500 260 - -
11/22/96 9957 87.47 12,10 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 99.37 90.34 9.23 p - 42,000 7.100 3,100 830 4,200 510 - -
015/23197 99.57 87.29 12.28 - - - - - - " - - -
08/04/97 99,57 86.72 12.85 . - 79,000 14,000 8,400 2,300 9,900 6,900 - -
11/25/97 99.57 85.71 13.86 - - - - - . - - - -
02/25/98 99.57 82.55 17.02 - - 34,000 5,200 2,200 1,200 4,400 5.000/5,300° - -
05/21/98 99,57 88.40 11.17 . - - - - - - . - -
08/19/98 99,57 80.79 18.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.57 81.22 £8.35 - . 16,000 1,200 <100 690 1,200 540 - -
02/12/99 99,57 88.15 1142 - - 4,200 580 1 220 470 <50 - -
05/10/99 99,57 87.01 12.56 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/99 99,57 8483 14.74 - - 5.150 496 436 150 405 <250 - -
02/03/00 99,57 87.23 12.34 -- - 14,000 3,400 150 860 1.500 <230 - -
05/09/00"° 99.57 87.24 12.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
pRO2/00"" 99,57 85.52 14.05 0.00 0.00 7.100° 2.900 61 <20 1.200 <100 . -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
_ Hayward, California

DATE

MW-11 {cont)

11/09-10/00" 99.57 84.85 14.72 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
a2/08/01"° 99,57 %4.68 14.89 0.00 0.00 1%,100" 4,300 146 743 819 <250 - -
08/02/017 99,57 £3.82 15.75 0.00 .00 - - n . -- - - -
082801 " 99.57 82.55 17.02 4.00 0.00 2.900" 600 35 120 91 190 - -
11/26/01" 99.57 84.90 14.67 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEI-ANNUALLY. - - - - -
02221072 9957 88.00 11.57 0.0 0.00 7,700 710 61 370 500 <20 - -
05/24/02" 99.57 84.81 14.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02" 99.57 84.41 15.16 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 82 630 910 <20 - -
11/29/02"7 9957 &4.82 14.75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 99,57 87.97 11,60 0.00 0.00 5,100 600 95 150 390 <50 . -
03/30/03 99,57 87.17 12.40 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/22/03" 99.57 85.14 14.43 0.00 0.00 23,000 3,000 980 1,200 2,000 7 - -
F1/24-25/03 99.57 84.52 15.05 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
o2/27/04" 99,57 89.79 978 0.00 0.00 10,000 970 570 430 1,160 | - -
06/21/04 99.57 85.51 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - "
08/26/04"7 99.57 84,44 15.13 0.00 0.00 22.000 1,500 790 1.000 2.200 4 - -
11/29/04 99,57 84.75 14.82 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
02/11/057 99,57 £7.59 11.98 0.60 0.00 18,000 830 310 680 1,500 , | - -
06/16/05 99.57 87.86 1871 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05" 99.37 85.99 £3.58 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,200 740 1,100 1,800 4 - -
11/30/03 99.57 85.51 14.06 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
o2/27/06" 99,57 88.27 11.30 0.00 0.00 18.000 700 340 770 1,300 8 - -
05/30-31/06' 7 99 57 89.12 10.45 0.00 0.00 13,000 620 279 700 1000 7 - -
08/29/06'7 99.57 86.78 12.79 0.00 0.00 12,000 540 250 600 360 i4 - -
12/13/06" 99,57 87.50 12.07 0.00 0.00 13,000 1,100 180 710 490 22 - -
MW-12

06/28/89 - 5.54 (ERTH - " 35.000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 85.34 14.30 - - 170,000 30,000 23,000 2,700 13,000 - - -
01/04/90 99.64 85.29 1435 - - 116,000 24,000 19,600 2,300 12,000 - - .
04/03/90 99,64 86.05 13.59 - - 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,800 - - -
07/03/90 9% 64 85.87 13.77 - - 170,000 27.000 20,000 2.200 12,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.64 34.45 15.19 0.06 - 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
01/04/91 99 64 - 14.52 - - ” - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulfs

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothil! Boulevard

Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)

04/03/91
04/09/91
07/62/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
03/68/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
NR/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97°
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
(5/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/59
09/02/99
2/34000
05/09/00"
08200

99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.64
99.22
99.22
99.22
99,22
9%.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99,22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22

9-0260.x1sH385110

- 10.91

. 13.51

- 14.93
85.19 14.45
86.59 13.05
§1.83 17.39
83.88 15.34
88.83 10.37
87.01 12.21
87.27 11.93
86.87 12.35

INACCESSIBLE’
INACCESSIBLE®

89.16 10.06
87.62 11.60
82.59 16.63
88.12 11.10
87.74 11.48
86.72 12.50
86.30 12.92
90.02 9.20
87.22 12.00
$6.64 12.58
85.30 13.92
81.01 18.21
88.04 11.18
80182 18.40
81.24 17.98
84.27 14.93
86.75 12.47
85.37 13.85
86.77 12.45
86.96 12.26
85.37 13.85

(.00
0.00

04.00
0.00

170,000 39,000 17.000
1 79—,_009 27:(;00 1 5,?)00
2,40;,{}00 19:(;00 21:(;()0
I 10}}00 30,-(-)00 59,-(;00
62:(-300 6,;00 6,‘-}.00
S0 s <5
! 5(;;0{}0 26:(')0{} ;zz,m(')oo
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
120,000 18,000 18.000
1 6()‘,“090 24:(;0@ 22,_(-)00
30000 27000 22000
130,000 23.000 28,000
290,000° 53,000 31,000
150000 14000 16000
68..(‘)00 15,—{-)00 m.—{;oo
pe0 90 810
27,-0_00* 7,;;00 4._;;00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

i3

14,000

2.000

2,400

110,600

12,000

9,900

<(.5

12,600

F1,040

11,000
15,000
13,060
30,000

[, 100

710

980
6,200
11,000
35,000

66,000/69.,000

14,000

25.800/32,5007

As of 12/13/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)

1£/09.10/06" 99.22 84.73 14.49 0.00 0.00 46,400 9.550 5,470 1,240 7,660 5,150 - -
02/08/01" 99.22 84.43 14.79 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01"° 99.22 83.49 15.73 0.00 000 . 94000 £.720 3.630 <2,500 8,800 3.410 - -
0828/01" 9972 8216 17.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12601 99.22 8§4.27 14.95 0.00 0.00 3,000 770 72 150 470 230 - -
02722002 99,22 §7.43 11.79 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
035/24/02" 99,22 84.42 14.80 0.00 0.00 52,000 5,200 4,500 1,800 8,300 990 - -
08/29/02"° 9922 84.24 14.98 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 99.22 84.69 14.53 0.00 0.00 40,000 4,900 3,800 1,100 7.000 1000 - -
02/28/03 99.22 87.81 11.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - . - -
05/30/03" 99.22 £6.97 12.25 0.00 0.00 46,000 4,300 3,100 1,400 7.500 &70 - -
08/22/03 9922 85.16 14.06 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/0377 99,22 84.62 14.60 0.00 0.00 45,000 5,200 3,100 1.400 8.400 480 - -
02/27/04 99.22 88.16 11.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
06/2 14047 99.22 85.39 £3.83 .00 0.00 53.000 6.100 5,400 1.800 11,000 370 - -
08/26/04 99.22 83.30 13.92 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04"7 59,22 85.70 13.52 0.00 0.00 62,000 7,300 5,700 1,600 12,500 370 - -
02/11/05 99,22 88.35 10.87 .00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05"7 99.22 £8.20 .02 0.00 0.00 49,000 3,400 4,100 1,600 7.500 180 - ”
08/31/05 9922 86.76 12.46 0.0 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/730/05 $9.22 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
02/27/06 99.22 88.26 10.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30-31/06'77 99,22 29.05 117 0.00 0.00 54.000 3,800 4,900 1,900 6,400 230 - .
08/29/06"7 9922 86.83 12.39 0.00 0.00 63,000 3.300 4,900 1,400 5,900 210 - -
12/13/06" 99.22 87.27 11.95 0.00 0.00 70,000 6,200 10,000 1,900 8,600 230 - -
MW-13

06/28/89 - 85.25 13.22 - - 54,000 12,000 10,000 1,900 15,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 84.93 13.54 - - 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000 - . -
DH04/90 98.47 84.83 13.64 - - 87.000 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000 - - -
04/03/50 98.47 85.52 12.95 - - 53,000 {2,000 £4.000 2,900 17.000 - — -
07/03/90 98.47 85.42 13.05 - - 90,000 8,400 11,000 2.000 11,000 - - -
11/06/90 98.47 84.35 14,12 — - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 98.47 84.42 14.05 - - 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

oph)

MW-13 {cont)
04/03/91
047/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
49/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
TH/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
015/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
0872347
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
03/26/99
05/30/99
09/02/99
{2/03/00

98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
G98.47
98.47
08.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
GR.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
G8.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47

90260 xIs/4385110

87.06
85.30
84.23
84.34
85.41
84.21
83.65
87.74
86.50
§5.39
85.02
86.72
86.17
84.29
83.85
88.54
§7.39
85.52
g8.61
8817
86.50
86.76
89.31
86491
86.32
§5.35
87.96
89.12
84.47

itd41
1317
14.24
14,13
13.06
14.26
14.82
HL73
11.97
13.0%8
13.45
1175
12.30
14.18
12.62
9.93

i1.08
12.95
9.86

1539
1197
.71
9.16

11,56
12.15
13.12
10.51
9.35

14.00

INACCESSIBLE
INACCESSIBLE

89.17
87.74
§7.48
88.02

9.30
0,73
10.99
10,43

120,000 12,600 13,000
84,-(—)(){} 7,;1:00 1t :(;()O
som s 250
80:(-300 7,;1-00 9,€-}-00
78,-(‘){}0 5.;-0{) 7.;3-0{}
39.-(-)()0 2__;0() 2__:;00
ao0 770 10000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

59,000 5,500 5,500
o0 3s0 280
GO 450 4100
61 ;;(30 5,:.:{}0 5.:0{)
.42.-(30{} 3,;00 ) ’{"}"00
57;}00 1 g(}() 4;0

3(},—5;0{} 4-7-3 1_0-1

87:{-}00 2.;1_1 0 19,-;(}0
2.900 200 16

20

13,000

12,000

14,000

14,006

4,600

2,800

12,000
340

As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont)

05/06/40 98.47 87.95 10.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/42/00 9847 86.69 £1.78 0.00 0.00 1.600° 15 4.1 73 160 <13 - -
11/09-10/00 98.47 8618 12.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01 68.47 85,76 12.71 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01 98.47 84.98 13.49 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08728/ 08.47 DRY - - - - - - - - . . -
11/26/01 98.47 DRY - - - - . - - - - - --
02/22/02 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
05/24/02 98.47 86.06 12.41 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 08,47 85.37 12.90 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - .
11/29402 98.47 85.86 12.61 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
02/2843 98.47 88 .48 9.99 0.00 0.00 340 <3.0 0.94 0.52 5.0 <10 - -
05/30/03 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
o8/22/03 ¢ 98.47 86.47 12.00 0.00 0.00 770 10 2 8 2 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03 98.47 8585 12.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNDALLY - - - - .
02/27/04" 98.47 87.94 10.53 .00 £.00 2.300 27 7 14 10 <0.5 - -
05/21/04 98.47 86.24 12.23 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/26/04 98.47 85.25 £3.22 0.00 0.00  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11/29/04 9847 DRYY AT £3.50 FEET - - - - - - - - " -
021105 98.47 $5.63 12.84 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/16/03 98.47 §8.28 10.19 9.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/03 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - .
11/30/05 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
§2/27/06 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO LOCATE - - " - - - . -
85/30-31/06 9847  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - -~ - - - -
08/29/06 9847 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
12/13/06 98.47 86.66 11.81 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-14

08/29/90 - 78.29 21.39 - - 970 40 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
11/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - - 929) 10 10 4.0 9.0 - - -
01/04/91 99 .68 77.99 21.69 - - 1.000 <0).3 4.0 2.6 42 - - -
04/03/91 99.68 80.15 19.53 - - 1,200 380 6.0 7.0 18 - - -
07/62/91 99.68 78.75 20,93 - - 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 - - -

0-0260 . xIs/#385110 n As of 12/13/06



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

MW-14 {cont)

10/02/91 99.68
01/02/92 99.68
04/07/92 99.68
08/13/92 99.68
12/43/92 9%.68
03/25/93 99.68
06/23/93 99,68
09/21/93 99.68
12/02/93 99.68
03/08/94 99.68
06/13/94 99,68
10/04/94 99.68
1114794 99.68
B5/15/95 $9.68
08/04/95 99.68
1 1/28/95 99.68
02/20/96 99.68
05/25/96 99.68
0R/27/96 99.68
/22796 99.68
02/18/97 99.68
05/23/97 99,68
08/04/97 99.68
14/25/97 99.68
02/25/58 99.68
05/21/98 95.68
08/19/9% 99,68
11/19/98 99.68
02/12/9% 99.68
05/10/99 99.68
09/02/99 99.68
02/03/60 99.68
05/09/00 99.68
O8/062/00 99.68
HHG9-10/00 95.68

9-0260.x1s/4385110

78.16
78.25
78.32
78.61
78.01
80.65
79.74
76.03
78.63
79.63
79.47
78.98
79.68
81.19
80.30
79.35
82.72
R1.10
79.89
80.13
82.37
80.12
79.80
79.91
83.40
&1.90
80.35
79.40
81.36
80.57
79.57
20.80
80,99
79.99
79.49

21.32
2143
21.36
21.07
21.67
19.03
19.94
20.65
2105
20.05
20.21
20,70
20.00
18.49
19.38
20.33
16.96
18.58
19.79
19.55
17.31
19.56
19.88
19.77
14.28
17.78
19.33
20,28
18.32
19.11
20011
18.88
18.6%
19.69
20.19

0.00
080
0.00

480 6.7 0.8
1,100 2.4 1.5
290 <0.5 1.4
370 10 1.2
230 1.3 <0.5
390 57 2.1
4,400 a6 220
680 8.7 1.7
900 0.8 7.0
1.700 2.4 7.1
750 0.8 8.0
130 34 5.4
9,900 620 1,600
<30 <0.5 0.5
1,000 170 58
1,500 300 72
70 <0.5 <0.5
1.680 170 39
80 <5 <015
620 49 13
190 14 9.6
130 18 16
200 8.3 7.9
530 42 62
220 26 10
£.300 1,400 48
7,900 610 390
87 1.0 <0.5
<50 <(.5 <(.5
1,930 254 41.2
647 38.1 1.45
UNABLE TO SAMPLE -
370° 9.7 22
80'° 1.2 1.8
923 <0).500 0.921
22

<0.5
120
<(.5
6.6
65
<f).5
5.0
<5
7.2
3.1
34
4.1
1)
7.0
29
31
<0.5
<0.5
6.71
<0.35
1.3
0.85
<0.500

7.0

57
2.0
920
<f.5
20
190
<0.5
21
<.5
22
13
17
10
37
22
59
300
<0.3
<0.5
23
1.32
1.5
1.2
<(.500

<30

<250
27

<2.5

76.4/<5.07
10.8

13
3.1
<2.50

As of 12/13/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

sl g gl

MW-14 {cont)

02/08/01 99.68 79.01 20.67 0.00 0.00 7281 337 <5.00 <5.00 <500 <25.0 - -
05/02/01 99.68 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 3.28 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.33 - -
08/28/01 99.68 79.06 20.62 .00 0.00 g3" £.7 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 - -
11/26/01 99.68 79.13 20.35 0.00 0.00 240 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 55 51 <20 - .
05/24/02 99,68 79.98 19.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 580 360 61 340 <20 - -
08/29/02 99,68 79.16 20.52 (.00 0.00 360 14 0.98 <0.50 2.3 <23 - -
11/29/02 99.68 78.98 20.70 0.00 0.00 1,400 32 1.8 0.62 26 <25 - .
02/28/03 99 .68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 320 <5.0) 0.64 <050 <1.5 <10 - -
08130003 99 68 80.58 19.10 0.00 0.00 560 150 7 4 8 <0.5 - -
08/22/63"7 99.68 79.96 19.72 0.00 0.00 690 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0).5 - -
11/24-25/03"7 99,68 79.10 20.58 0.00 0.00 52 <05 <{.5 <{h5 0.3 <05 - -
62270047 99.68 80.48 19.20 0.00 0.00 330 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <03 <5 - -
06/21/04" 99 68 79.66 20.02 0.00 0.00 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 - -
08/26/04" 99.68 79.08 20.60 0.00 0.00 160 <0.3 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
11720447 99.68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <013 <0.3 - -
02/11/08" 99,68 80.10 19.58 0.00 0.00 160 <0.3 <0.§ <015 <{1.5 <).5 - .-
06/16/05" 99.68 80.94 18.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 . <0.3 - -
08/31/05" 99.68 80.05 19.63 0.00 $.00 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0,5 <05 <0.5 - -
11730405 9968 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - " - - -
02/27/06 99,68 INACCESSIBLE - WELL BOX FLOODED - - - - - - - -
05/30-31/06"7 99.68 81.57 18.11 0.00 0.00 630 41 17 9 21 0.3 - -
08/29/06°7 99,68 30.34 19.34 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . -
12/13/06" 99.68 $0.50 1918 0.00 0.00 97 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <08 - -
MW-15

OR//29/90 - 7948 16.58 - - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 - - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1,300 40 5.0 45 63 - - -
01/04/91 96.06 79,69 16.37 - - £,700 46 2.8 58 86 - - -
04/03/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 - . 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 — " -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <0.5 5 46 - - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 <03 40 3 - - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 - - -
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - -

9-0260 154385110 23 As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

oc H
(f‘-) R (ﬁ"

9ATE R

MW-15 (cont}

08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 33 2.8 - - .
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1.000 64 0.9 22 4.4 - - -
03/25/93 96.06 §2.73 13.33 - - 1,300 36 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 £5.23 - - 7,300 34 <03 85 150 - - -
09/21/93 96.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 - - -
12/02/93 96.06 79.49 16.57 -- - 990 28 4.0 8.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.43 14.61 - . 3,400 44 4.0 28 33 - - -
1/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 30 11 10 22 £2 - - -
§1/14/94 96.06 $1.86 14.20 - - 450 27 24 2.2 42 - - -
05/13/95 96.06 $2.68 13.38 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/93 96.06 8§1.15 14.91 - -- <50 0.6 <0.3 . <05 0.8 - - -
11/28/93 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 <0).60 - -
012/20/96 96.06 85.08 10.98 - - 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - -
05/29/96" 96.06 - - - - - - - o - - - -
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 - - 80 <(0.3 <0.5 <().5 0.7 <5.0 - -
14/22/96 96.06 81.57 14.49 - - 1,500 14 <0.5 6.1 i2 7.2 - -
02/18/97 96.06 83.89 12.17 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 <03 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 96.06 £1.03 15.03 - - 130 20 9.7 0.9 1.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 96.06 80,58 15.48 - - 60 13 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <5.0 - -
1 1/25/97 96.06 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.33 - - 4,300 27 <10 37 46 <50) - -
05/21/98 96.06 %3.09 12.97 - ” 430 25 <5 2.3 1.2 <25 - -
08/19/98 96 06 21.16 14.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <2.5 e w
11/19/98 96.06 80.01 16.03 - - <30 <0.3 <().3 <0.3 <0.5 <23 - -
02/12/99 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 96.06 81.67 14.39 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <5 <0.3 <5 0/<2.0 - -
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 15.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12,24 - - 480 2.5 <1.0 2.6 1.4 <5.0 - w
05/09/00 96.06 82,41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <23 - -
08/02/00 96.06 81.04 £5.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <01.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
11/09-10/00 96.06 80,34 15.52 0.00 0.00 <30.0 <0).500 <0500 <0.500 <(1.500 <2.30 - -
02/08/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 0.00 92.6" 0.894 <0).500 <0.500 <0,500 <230 - .
03/02/01 96 .66 £1.44 14.62 0.00 0,00 <50.012 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 5.94 <€).500 - -
08/28/01 96.06 80.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <{3.50 (.50 <2.5 - -
11/26/01 96.06 80.65 15.41 $.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0),50 <5 <25 - -

6-0260 x1s#383110 24 As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE . -

) ) (gadlons) {wph,

MW-15 {(cont)

02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 .00 99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/24402 96.06 81.43 14.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0150 <050 <15 <23 - -
08/29/42 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL " ” - - - - -
02/28/03 96.06 £1.80 14.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <40).50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30703" 96.06 81.86 14.20 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 96.06 81,00 15.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - e
11/24-25/03 96.06 [NACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - ” e n
02/27/04" 56.06 £5.59 10.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 - --
06/21/04"7 96.06 80.88 15.18 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08726/04" 96.06 80.74 15.32 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 ” -
11/29/04" 96.06 80.58 15.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <413 <0.5 <5 <{1.5 <0.5 - -
g2/11/05"7 96,06 $2.17 13.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <5 <05 - -
06/16/05"7 96.06 82.H 13.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/05 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/30/05"7 96.06 80.34 15.72 0.00 0.00 <30) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 - -
02/27/06" 96.06 82.57 13.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <15 <5 <0.5 <5 -- -
03/30-31/06'7 46.06 $3.08 12.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <).5 <0.5 - -
08/29/06" 96.06 81.51 14.53 .00 0.00 <50 <0).5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/13/06" 96.06 82.38 13.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-16

0R/29/90 - 77.26 20.89 - - 11,000 6.000 51 £,100 20 - - -
11/416/90 - 76.88 21.27 - - 15,000 6,300 340 1.300 540 - - -
01/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 - - 16,000 6.800 820 1,300 1,500 - - --
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - - 45,000 7,300 2,200 1.800 4,900 - " -
07/02/91 98.15 7747 20.68 - - 30,000 6.400 330 1,500 1,800 - - -
10/02/91 98.13 76.97 2118 - - 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1,600 - - »
01/42/92 98.15 76.85 21.30 - - 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 v - -
04/07/92 98.15 77.96 20.19 - - 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 - - -
08/13/92 98.15 77.38 20.77 - . 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 - - -
12/03/92 98.15 76,71 2144 - - 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 . - --
03/25/93 98.15 7932 18.83 - - 39,000 5,300 1,400 690 2,600 - - -
06/23/93 98.13 78.43 19.72 - - 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 - - -

9-0260.xIs/4385110 25 As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 {cont)
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
1{/04/94
F1/14/94
03715/95
08/04/95
[ 1/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
14/2597
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/H/99
09/02/99
02/3/00
05/09/00
08/02/00
1H09-10/0¢
02/08/01
05/02/61
08/28/01
11/26/01
02/22/02
05/24/02
08/29/02
1E/29/02

98.15 77.77 20.38 - - 36,000 6.300 340 1,200 1,800 - - -
98.15 77.31 20.84 - - 28.000 5,600 230 900 820 - - -
98.15 77.88 20.27 - - 35,000 6,300 760 1,000 1.300 - - -
98.15 77.57 20.58 - - 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 - - -
98.15 78.03 20.12 - - 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 - - -
98.15 79.99 18,16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
98.15 78.85 19.30 - - 23,000 6,200 1,900 1,500 4,500 - - -
98.15 77.73 20.42 - - 38,000 6,200 1700 1,800 5,700 <120 - -
98.15 81.75 16,40 - - 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7.300 <250 - -
98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54,000 6,300 1,600 2,200 7,900 <250 - -
98.15 78.73 19.42 - - 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2.800 <250 - -
98.15 78.79 19.36 - - 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1.500 260 - -
98.15 80.93 17.22 - - 62,000 5,800 1,300 2,200 8,900 160 - -
98.15 78.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4,600 370 1,900 2900 <250 - -
98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 26,000 3,300 280 2.100 1,500 200 - -
98,15 78.42 19.73 s - 38.000 3,900 370 2,400 3,000 250 - -
98.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6.400 1,400 2,200 13,000 <1,000 - -
98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5,100 1,200 2,300 8.200 560 - -
98.13 78.90 19,25 - - 40,000 2,300 740) 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
98.15 77.85 2030 - - 51,000 2,900 <200 2,200 6300 <1,000 - -
98.15 80.24 17.91 - - £1,000 1.100 81 810 479 130 - -
98.15 79.02 19.13 . - 52,300 4,100 587 2.430 8,800 708/<66.7" - -
98.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26,600 1.400 1,540 1,480 2,940 <3500 - -
98.15 79.50 18.65 - - 47.000 5,600 620 3,000 14,000 450 - -
99,45 80.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 15,000° 990 100 800 2,000 £10 - -
99.15 79.57 19.58 0.00 0.00 10,000 1,100 95 1,000 2,300 <130 - -
99.15 79.13 20.02 0.00 0.00 5,580 334 49.3 530 256 336 - -
99.15 78.56 20.59 0.00 0,00 25,400" 1,340 99.9 1380 2,700 350 - -
99,15 79.44 19.71 £.00 0.00 45,600 2,130 83.6 2,500 7,460 13.3 - -

99.15  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - — - — - - - - -
99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -- - - -- - - - - -

99.15 80.05 19.10 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,360 110 1,800 6,100 <50 - -~
9913 79.63 19.50 0.00 0.60 13.000 590 29 830 L.0G0 <20 - -
99.15 78.94 20.21 0.00 0.00 9.800 508 28 670 430 <10 -- -
99.15 78.66 20.49 0.00 6.00 23,000 1,600 1o 1.200 3,400 <10 - -
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MW-16 (cont)

02/28/03 99.15 79.97 19.18 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,300 90 1,000 3,300 <100 . -
05/30/03"7 99.15 0.34 18.81 0.00 0.00 47,000 2,100 160 2.060 8,100 <3 - -
08/22/03" 99,13 79,59 19.56 0.00 0.00 25,000 1,300 94 1.200 3,200 2 - -
11724-25/03" 99,13 18.77 20.38 0.00 0.00 13,000 660 47 800 950 4 - -
02/27/04" 99.15 82.32 16.83 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,000 70 1.000 3.100 3 - o
06/21/04"7 9915 82.93 16.22 0.00 0.00 11,000 780 23 680 530 7 - -
08/26/04" 99.15 78.90 20.25 0.00 0.00 7.600 540 16 450 100 8 - -
1129047 99.15 78.83 20.32 0.00 0.00 7,600 370 15 370 310 6 - -
02/11/5" 99.15 79.77 19.38 4.00 0.00 42,000 1,800 120 £,800 6,500 3 - -
06/16/05"7 99.15 80.52 18.63 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 13 170 250 4 - -
08/31/08'" 99.13 79.72 19.43 0,00 0.00 30,000 1,800 100 1.800 5,700 3 - --
117300057 99.15 7888 20.27 0.00 8.00 8.600 370 27 400 620 8 - .
02/27/06" 99,13 80.22 18.93 0.00 0.00 4.600 110 9 120 220 7 - -
05/30-31/06"7 9913 81.03 £8.12 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 <1 860 £,400 3 - -
08/29/06"7 99.13 80,04 19.11 0.00 0.00 14,000 470 38 480 1,300 2 - -
12/13/06" 99.15 $0.08 1907 0.00 0.00 17,000 590 43 860 1,600 5 - -
MW-t7

08/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/03/92 - 8126 24.74 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 196,00 83.86 22.t4 - - <30 0.5 <).3 <0.3 <1.3 - - -
06/23/93 106.00 £2.9% 23.02 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
09/21/93 106,00 82.91 23.09 - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - - -
12/02/93 106.00 82.63 23.37 - - - - - - - - - -
03/48/94 106.00 83.17 22.83 . " <50 <15 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
06/13/94 106.00 83.38 22.62 - - <50 1.2 1.1 0.5 0.9 - - -
10/04/94 106.00 83.00 23.00 - - 62 8.0 29 0.7 3.1 - - .
11/14/94 106.00 82.97 23.03 - - 550 22 120 8.9 84 - - -
05/15/95 196.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 «{0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
O8/04/95 106.00 83.63 2237 - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 - - -
11/28/93 106.00 83.03 22.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(1.3 <6 - -
02/20496 106,00 84.22 21.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <015 <(0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <39 - -
08/27/96 10:6.00 83.57 22.43 - - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <3.0 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
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MW-17 {cont}

1172246 106.00 83.18 22.82 - - <50 0.3 <05 <45 <0.5 <5.0 ” -
02/18/97 116.00 24 .69 21.31 - - 140 34 1 1.6 7.7 71 - -
05/23/97 136,00 83.75 22.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - - <30 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - o
11/25/97 106.00 83.00 22.91 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <f0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 106.00 86.37 19.63 - - <50 3.8 33 1.3 4.2 35 - -
05/21/98 106.00 95.39 10.61 - - <50 <15 <5 <0.,5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 106.00 8426 21.74 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 106.00 83.64 2236 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 106.00 84.16 21.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 106.00 84.53 21.45 - - <50 <0.3 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 0/<2.07 - -
09/02/99 106.00 £3.54 22.46 - - <50 <05 <15 <45 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5 - .
65/09/00 106.00 84.21 21,79 0.00 0.00 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 ” --
08/02/00 106.00 £3.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
1 E/09-10/00 106.00 83.43 22.57 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 - -
02/08/01 106.00 83.18 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0500 <(1,500 <{).500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 106.00 83.05 22.95 0.0 0.00 <50 <4150 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 - -
11726/01 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 106.00 83.97 22.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <25 - -
05/24/02 106.00 83.84 22.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
08/29/02 106.00 82.27 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <23 - -
11/29/02 106,00 83.02 22.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25 - -
02/28/03 106.00 84.02 2198 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/30/03" 106.00 84.15 21.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 " -
08/22/03"" 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03" 106.00 83.16 2284 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <(},5 <0.5 . -
02/27/04'7 106.00 84.07 21.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <4}.5 <(.5 <9.5 <0.5 <().3 - -
06/21/04"7 106.00 83.68 22.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
0R26/04"7 106.00 82.91 23.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04" 106.00 83.21 22,79 0.00 0.00 <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05"7 106.00 84.03 21.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 ! - -
06/16/05"7 106.00 84.72 21.28 0.00 0.00 <5() <f.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
08/31/05"7 106.00 83.95 22.05 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
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MW-17 (cont}

11/30/05" 106.00 83.45 22.55 .00 4.00 <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 0.6 . -
02/27/06" 106.00 84.44 21.56 0.00 0.00 <30 <05 .5 <0.3 <03 <05 - -
05/30-31/06'7 106.00 85.26 20.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <{.5 <5 <{.5 <0.5 i - -
08/29/06"7 106.00 84.18 21.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/13/06" 106.00 83.36 22.64 0.00 .00 <5 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.8 .- -
MW-18

H8/04/97 - - 16.60 - - 66,000 8,600 6,100 2.800 12,000 190 - -
11/25/97 - - 16.22 - . 90,000 8,500 6,600 3,400 14,000 1.200 - -
02/25/98 - - 12.75 - - 60,000 6,600 4,000 2.300 11,000 <120 - -
05/21/98 - - 15.24 - - 70,000 4,700 1.800 1,700 9,600 880 - -
08/16/98 - - 16.34 - - 93.000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,000 <250 - -
£1/19/98 - - 17.15 - - 62,000 5,600 2,300 2,700 12,000 1.800 - -
$2/12/99 - - 16.08 - - 48,000 3,700 2.400 1,900 8.800 1,900 - -
05/10/99 - . 14.98 - - 54,700 3,250 1,770 1,900 7.570 1,270/<66.7 - -
09/02/49 - - 15.86 - - 34,400 2,120 1,230 1.420 3.460 <500 " -
02/03/00 - - 15.91 - - 46,000 2,500 1,100 1,900 8,800 ~ <1,000 - -
§5/09/00 - - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000° 1,400 410 440 4,700 1.300 - -
08/02/00 - - 15.25 0.00 9.00 22.000° 1,200 489 1,400 5.800 <130 - -
1 H09-10/00 - - 15.85 .00 0.00 29,500 1130 474 2,020 6,270 333 - an
02/08/01 - - 16.27 £.00 0.00 61,600" 1,700 <500 2,690 8110 <2.500 - -
05/452/01 - o 16.15 0.00 0.00 57.800 1,040 £04 <2500 6,670 20.1 - -
g8/28/01 - - 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,000" 1,200 370 2,100 5,600 790 - -
11/26/01 . - 16.64 0.00 8.00 41,000 789 320 1.800 5.600 <200 - -
02/22/02 - - 14.93 0.00 0.00 44,000 950 270 1,300 3,900 <100 - -
05/24/02 - - 15.92 0.00 0.00 36,000 1,200 460 1,600 4,800 <30 - -
08/29/02 - - 16.56 0.00 0.00 37,000 970 520 1,900 4,800 <30 - -
11/29/02 - - 16.51 0.00 0.00 36,000 710 350 1,900 5,300 <30 - -
02/28/03 - - 14.53 0.00 0.00 19,000 3350 130 270 2,500 <200 - -
05/30/03" - - 14.56 0.00 .00 29,000 390 110 890 2,700 <3 . -
08/22/03" - - 14.70 0.00 0.00 17,000 270 67 600 1,700 <1 - -
11724-25/03" - - 16.39 0.00 0.00 23,000 320 39 980 2,100 <] - -
02/27i04"7 - - 13.77 0.00 0.00 18.000 200 29 310 1,400 <1 - -
06/21104"7 - - 15.53 0.00 0.0 30.000 180 40 1,700 2,800 <3 - -
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MW-18 (cont)

08/26/04"7 - - 16.69 0.00 0.00 25,000 360 27 1,100 1,800 <3 - -
11/29/04"7 - - 16.45 0.00 0.00 27.000 380 30 1,200 1.900 <2 - -
02/11/05" - - 14.48 0.00 0.00 26,000 450 44 1,600 2,500 <1 - -
06/16/05 - - 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05" - - 15.08 .00 0.00 27.000 440 57 900 2,400 <3 - -
11/30/05 - - 16.01 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - - -
027271067 - - 13.63 0.00 0.00 31,000 440 81 1,500 1,900 <1 - -
05/30-31/06 - - 12.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/06'7 - - 14.85 6.00 0.00 28,000 270 49 1,600 1.500 <3 - -
12/13/06 - - 15.11 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-19

0(5/30-31/06"" - - 10.68 0.00 0.00 3.100 94 170 39 310 100 - -
08/29/06' - -~ 12.62 0.00 6.00 13,000 1,900 480 150 870 120 " -
12/1306" - - 12.26 0.00 .00 8,800 1,600 10 18 360 88 - -
P-1

08/13/92 - 76,41 10.02 - - - . - - . - - -
12/03/92 - 75.63 10.80 - - - - " - - - - -
0312593 86.43 7748 8.95 - - - - . - - - - -
02/11/05" £6.43 77.23 920 0.00 0.00 110 4 0.6 <03 0.5 10 - -
06/16/05"7 86.43 78.06 8.37 0,00 0.00 53 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.3 7 u -
08/31/05"" NP £6.43 77.48 8.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1.5 0.5 0.3 <0.5 9 - -
11/30/05"7 86.43 76.57 9.86 0.00 0.00 60 <0.3 <(1.5 <().5 <0.5 i3 e -
12271067 86.43 77.48 8.95 0.00 0.00 310 31 0.9 | i 7 - -
05/30-31/06"7 NP 86.43 78.23 $.20 0.00 0.00 © o84 3 0.6 <0.3 0.7 4 - -
08/29/06 8641 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO GET ACCESS - - - - - - -
12/13/06" 86.43 77.30 9.13 0.00 0,00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 - -
DVE-9

05/30-31/06'"° - - 11.09 0.00 0.00 54,000 2,700 9,100 1.800 7,700 190 - -
08/29/06" - - 13.51 0.00 0.00 635,000 2,200 8.600 1.400 5,900 190 v -
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DVE-9 (cont)

12/13/06"7 - - 12.60 0.00 .00 73,000 3,400 12,000 2,100 8,700 140 - -
DVE-12

05/30-31/06'" - - 9.93 .00 0.00 £10,000 5.900 20,000 2,160 11,000 210 - -
08/29/06'7 . . 12.16 0.00 0.00 100,000 5.300 25.000 2,200 11.000 110 - -
12/13/06"7 - - 12.11 .00 0.00 120,000 4,400 28,000 1,800 9,300 140 - -
DVE-20

05/30-31/06'"° - - 10.30 $.00 0.00 £4,000 1.500 £.000 1.600 7.700 6 - -
08/29/06'" - - £2.73 6.00 0.00 37,000 240 1,800 1,800 6.400 7 - -
12/13/06" - - 12.34 0.00 .00 43,000 540 1,800 1,800 9,700 <5 - -

EQUIPMENT BLANK

01/05/89 -- - - - e <1.{00 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - s -
03/08/94 - - - - - <50 1.0 1.4 <f.5 1.5 -- - --
TRIP BLANK

01/05/89 - o - - - <1,0600 <0.3 <3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
10/03/89 - - - - - =500 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
01/04/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 o - -
04/63/90 - - . - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
47/03/90 - - - . - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/06/50 - -— e - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <(.3 . - -
01/04/91 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/91 - o -~ - - <50 0.5 <(0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - - _—
07/02/41 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/02/91 -- - - — - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/42/92 - - - - -- <50 <4).5 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
04/07/92 - o - - - <50} <5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —
08/13/92 - - - - - <50 4.5 <35 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/03/92 - - -- - -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 - - --
03/25/93 = - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
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_(ppb)

DATE g s e (wallons) (et
TRIP BLANK (cont)
06/23/93 -- - - — - <50
09/21/93 e - e wn - <50
12/02/93 -- - - - -- <50
(3/08/94 - - - - - <50
06/13/94 - - e - e <50
H3/44/94 - - - - - <50
11/14/94 - - - - - <50
05/15/95 -- - - - - <50
08/04/95 - - - - - <50
F1/28/95 - - - - - <50
02/20/96 - - -- - - <50
05/29/96 -- - o - - <50
08/27/96 - - - - -- <50
F1/22/56 - - - - - <56
062/18/97 - an - - - <50
05/23/97 - -- - - - <50
08/04/97 -- - - - - <50
11/25/97 - - - - - <30
02/25/98 -- - - - - <50
(3/21/98 - - - - - <50
08/19/98 - - - - - <30
F1719/98 -- e - - - <5()
02/12/99 - - - - - <50
(03726199 - - - - - <30
05/1/99 -- - - - - <50}
09/02/99 . -- - - - <50}
42/03/00 - - . . — <50
05/09/04 -- - - - - <50
08/02/00 - - - - " <50
F1/09-10/0 - - - - - <50.0
02/08/01 - - - - - <50.0
05/02/0% - - - - - <500
08/28/01 - -~ - - - <50
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0.5
<{}.5
<0.5
0.6
<f).5
<03
<0.5
<(.5
<0.3
<{.5
<0.5
<(.5
<f).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).3
<{L.3
<(.5
<(.3
<0.3
<{).5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.3
<{1L.5
<(0.5
<0.50
<(1.50
<(2.500
<0.500
<{.500
<0.50

<0.5
<5
<0.3
{8
<(.3
<{.5
<0.5
<15
<0).3
<03
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<{.5
=<0.5
<5
<0.5
<{1.5
<.5
<0.5
<0).5
<{).5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{1.5
<0.5
<(.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.300
<5.00
<0.50

<).3
<{.3
<0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{3.5
<0.5
<{).5
<5
<0.5
<{1.5
<0).5
<{.3
<(.5
<().5
<0.5
<3
<(.5
<(}.5
<0.5
<{1.3
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.3
<0.5
<0.5%
<(.50
<().500
<0.500
<500
<(3.5(

<().5
<0.8
<15
0.6
<().5
<0.5
<33
<0.5
<0.5
<{.3
<(.3
<0.5
<(.5
<f.3
<{.3
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<63
<(.5
<().5
<(.5
<f).5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<f).5
<50
<(.30
<0.500
<{.500
<5.00
<.30

<(.60
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<54
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<28
<5.0
<5.0
<25
<2.5
<2.5

<2.50
<2.50

<{.500

<2.5
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Table |
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0A

11/26/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - .
02/22/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <01,50 20,50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05724402 - - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
08/29/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
11/29/02 - - - . - <50 <(1.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <(1.50 <15 <25 - -
05/30/03" - - - - - <50 <(0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08722/03" - - - - - <30 <0.3 <(.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03" - - - - - <50 <15 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04" - - - - - <50 <5 <5 <5 <0.5 <05 - -
H6/21/04"7 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 1 0.5 0.9 <0.5 - -
08/26/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11729/04"7 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/11/05" - - " - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{).5 . -
06/16/08" - - - - - <50 0.5 <0).3 <(0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
08/31/05"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/05" - - o . - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
02/27/06"" -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <(1.5 <0.5 . <05 - -
05/30-31/06"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/29/06" - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 - -
12/13/06" - - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <{h.5 <0.% <0.5 - -

9-0260.xIs/H385110 33 As of 12/13/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and [ahoratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

{fi.) = Fect B = Benzene DCE = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

{msl) = Mean sca level E = Ethyl benzene -- = Npt Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes NP =No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTRE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Scparate Phase Hydrocarbons EDB = Ethylene Dibromide -

: Repeat analysis.

: Estimated thickness.
Well inaccessible due to downhele equipment.

* The TPH as Gasoline value was 99.000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calcutation.

’ Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a low level and a diluted analysis.

§ The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation,

! Confirmation run.

f Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

’ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

" Laboratory repert indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

' Laboratory report indicates weathered gasotine C6-C12.

" Lahoratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within hold time: however. due o instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed cutside the
method specified hold time to confirm the carryover.

¥ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C&-C 1O

" Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10,

15

Connected to remediation system.
TOC was altered during removal of extraction system; unable to determine GWE. Do not use in contouring.
" BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

" Hose/Tube in well.
P well development performed.
M Extraction stinger in well.
0-0260.x1s/#385110 34

As of 12/13/06



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 1o purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned purnps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any). and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NaCalifomiaformsichevion-SOP-JAN 2006
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7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 12 Ivslee (inciusive)
City: Hayward, CA & Sampler. ole £
Well ID MW- -—{— Date Monitored:  jZ{ \»lok well Condition: ¥
Well Diameter 21 [
e Volume o= 002 =004  T=017 =038
Total Depth 17. 49 & Factor (VF) =065 S=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water V2. 5% f _ <
. ~
q i Z WF b G (-'J .2 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ) 7 2 gal
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer o Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump 5 Z Discrete Baier Hydrocarbon Thickness: .
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grungfos [ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (ciFcie one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gai
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
W |
Start Time (purge): 15 Weather Conditions: Cuvevcs ‘f*
Sampile Time/Date: 152 ;Z\ﬁ:LQL? Water Color: ﬁ v @,ﬂ-f Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: I gpm. Sediment Descnpilon: }(zﬁeg.f
Did well de-water? __ {77 If yes, Time: 130 Vowme < gal
: Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature o.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal)) 7., (umhosicm) F) (mgh.) (mv)
129 / o Iy ViR
N\ D i I 2 f? U 207
L35 W 10 ©.9 73O plwitd
. LABORATORY INFORMATION e
SAMPLE iD #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
NW- {7 xvoavisil YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility 3. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: |2 }3{(}&; (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A
well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored: i2-13-Cy, Well Condition: AL
Well Diameter 2 (&, '
T Voiume o= 002 1'=0.04 =017 3I=038
Total Depth Y Factor (VF) =066 S'=i02 6= 150 12’z 580
Depth to Water jl.ot B ¢ '
ey xVF ’6 N = ﬁ z ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:; ,.g ‘ gal.
. ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer g é Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Depth 1o Water: ft
Stack Pump g . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknessi________.. &
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos i ‘ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
M
Start Time (purge). _§ gj Z Weather Conditions: /j A VAL
Sample Time/Date: 4 j& . /1343 ’06 Water Coior: Clhew” Odor. V€ <
purging Fiow Rate: “"”‘gpm Sediment Description: for v ¢
Did well de-water? ; 1f yes, Time: __———  Volume: __- " g
Time Volume " Conductivity Tepriberature DG ORP
(2400 hr.) (gai P (umhosicm) (c) ) (malL) (mv)
S WA A 677 73 (9.
; 2457 674 DL [aed
Ay i B ¥ (3
LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID .} (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L 7 yvoavial|  YES HCi CCASTER | [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
= 4
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 4 §"—%’(}E (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: v.ole .
i
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: __12]1 2J0L  Well Condiion: _C W
Well Diameter 2 1{4&; M
m o Volume 34 = 0.02 1= .04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth =05 1 Factor {VF) a=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 14,05 f
xVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: gal.

. : . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Disposgble Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth te Product: fl
Siainless Steel Bailer ressure Baiter % ft
Stack Punp Bailer - Hyi rbon €8s’ ______;ﬂ\

Suction Fu

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos
Other:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one}
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

I
<

gal
gal

Start Time (purge):

Sampgle Time/Date:
purginaFlow R
Did well de—water'?

(

Water Cotor

Volume
{gal)

Time
(2400 hr.}

Conductivity

pH {umhos/cm)

Weathet Conditions:

If yes, Volume\/ gal.

Odor
Temperaiure ORP
(CtF) (mgli_} {m\)

. N
\M/

Th—

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERY. TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa viai| - YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO1SYBTEX+MTBE(8260)
i
COMMENTS: 1! [ &
i
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: j‘ Size: ﬂa"ﬁ




/"’ GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

S

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: [ Z( { %lo o (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler. KleF
Well 1D MW- 7 ~ Date Monitored: 12 (Y} {OQ Well Condition: a4
Well Diameter 214 in

e Volume 4= 002 =004  2=047  3'=0.38
Total Depth te b Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02 = 150 12= 580 ‘

Depth o Water 12573 ) "
s bk - 1k - J.0
LB XVF __2 = : x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: : gal.

. . . Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i ’ Disposable Bailer l/ Depth to Product; fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .t
Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundfos S — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o;
T —
2
Start Time (purge): ‘,?;30 - Weather Conditions: [ Givi
Sample Time/Date: 12470 | 12{(>[ 6 WaterColor __(igay Odor: A
purging Flow Rate: .5 _gom. ~ Sediment Description: Oay” ?
Did well de-water? 2 if yes, Time: __Z Volume: - gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperaluse 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal} , {umhos/cm) CryF) {mgiL) {mv}
g -
1357 3 bbe L2k 79.5
144 e £ 75 9t (4.1
i g3 714 20. &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa viat YES HCL LANCASTER T?H-G(SM5)IBTEX+MTBE(3250}

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number. 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: /.2 \1!'33@(’ {inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S

well ID
Well Diameter

Date Monitored: [2*@% Well Condition: <58~

Total Depth . : Factor (VF) 4=086 E'=102 &= 150 12'= 580

Valume 3/4"= 0.02 1°= 0.04 2'= 047 3= 0.38 ‘

Depth to Water é;{, = ,{ fl
/ ‘[ - z §& é x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__S, _;_Q 2 gal.

. . i Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: X . Time Completed: (2400 trs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer x Depth to Product: il
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump E Discrete Bailer Hydrocarben Thickness: S |
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos N Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weill: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10!
W'
Start Time (purge): X7 </ Weather Conditions: ﬁ;@
Sample Time/Date: jO raNNrs /%~ Water Color: Z{J/ N Qdor: WSO <
j———
Purging Flow Rate: an . Sediment Description: i ”« yi / ‘
Did well de-water? 4”/52 If yes, TiMe! _am—="" . Volume: [ 1}
Time Volume H Congductivity Te rature B.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) E) (mafl.) (mV)
5 (o : l% 7
ai:?:»”% L Db 1475
[CO = __ o J25 > w4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} CON}AINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 37 / xvosviall _ YES HCL CANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260;
7

KK/

COMMENTS:  Tohi, b ‘m/!é-i\\

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size'




(/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

o
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Nuwber: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Daté:. (inclusive)
e

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S

well ID MW- Date Monitored: ‘Well Condition:

Well Diameter 214 in .

———— Volume sMr=002 [ 1= 0.04 =917 F={.38
Total Depth fi. Factor (VF) =066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ft,
*VF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 brs)

Disposab-i'é Bailer Disposable Baiter Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft

Stack Purmp ‘ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness______ ..M

Suction Pump — “__ — Cther: Visua! Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos — Srmmer 1 Absorbant Sock {circte one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
At Removed fromWel . .. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

M :

Start Time {purge).

Weathet-Conditions:

Sampile Time/Date: / Wé'iet_\Coiorﬁ‘. o Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descri\ﬁﬁp"n':
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: ____ >, Volume: gal.
.
Time Volume H Conductivity Témgperature D.C. ORP
{2400 tr } (gal.) P  (umhosfcm) (O F) (mglk) (mV)
. LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- " xvoeviall  YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
-3 i
COMMENTS: ?a ,,JL(JA o vev Plqve on we,\(\. SC¢ ow‘c}urL
*
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

"
'

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number. 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 213 b (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Sit

well 1D MW- }¢  Date Monitored: /2- {2 <&  Well Condition: og;

Wwell Diameter 214 in
et Volume w00z A=004  2'=017  ¥=038
-7 2 . Factor (VF) =086 5102 v 150 12'= 5.80

Total Depth
Depth to Water [5:@ ‘_{ fl,

i@ Zﬁ- XVF s é é = 7 X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ;2 l gai.

A . . Tiene Stared: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer \Jé Depth 1o Product: fi
Sizinless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water! fi
Stack Pump ;é Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .
Suction Pump Other. Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios S — Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well: gal—"1
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
WM i
Start Time {purge): aqi Z Weather Conditions: £ ﬁa,
Sample Time/Date:! 3G 1 23 oG Water Color: & l-éi—i/ Qdor: 47C)
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ;5 .
Did well de-water? ~ if yes, Time: - - Volume: : gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr} (gal) p7 & (umhos/cm) &F ) (ma/L) (mv)
0@2; 7 < Z| 127
dns. {Z 6.9 8532 (9L
729 20 G-73 24y (7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATCORY ANALYSES
M- J( £ x voa viall _YES HCL CANCASTER _ [TPH-G(B016)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




c/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

s

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvEacility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 12113 S 0l (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 2, (e “,

. 4
Well 1D mw- ! Date Monitored. ]2 ] 2|l Well Condition: o
Well Diameter 21/

Volume G002 =004  2'=017  3=038

Total Depth T S 1S A ft. lFictor VE) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580 i

Depth to Water 12 &7 3
} {(; (}ﬂ XWF_ 7 [t L;' = /0 l)’ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ___— - ¢, ! 7 gal.

R . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 frs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: it
Stack Pump e Discrete Baiter Hydrogarbon Thickness: - R
Suction Pump Other: vVisual Confirmatior/Description:
Grundios i Sximmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W I
Start Time (purgey:. _ (O12> Weather Conditions: Gyeveae 4 \
Sampie Time/Date: ! cue 7wl Water Color: Cleaw Odor: ¢ [C‘?;C ‘a-%t‘»&q
purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description: e '
Did well de-water? v If yes, Time: - volume: 92k
Tirme Volume " Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) e {(umhosfcm) I F) (mg/L) (M)
ol _1z (.55 _&de ki
{025 9 4 b Y 1.4
1029 27 .5 £y 9.7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- ft {» xvoavia| YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier - Rvan Inc.

L

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: : 2_7 ‘\‘5‘ Db (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Vele B
Well 1D MW- 12 Oate Monitored: 12 |12 {0, Well Condition: _ (D 4
Well Diameter 21 :
7 Voiume 3j4"= 0.02 1"= (.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 1L oy Factor (VF) =065 S=102 6= 150 12’7 580
Depth to Water ___1. ft . s .
L?« & v v __s \*”‘LV = ’C’ 7 43 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: ?} i : ? l gal.
. L . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bafler L Depth to Product: fl
Steinless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump . 7 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: S
Syction Pump Ohher: Visual Confirrmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmer / Absorbani Sock (circle one)
Other. Arnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
product Transferred 10:
W
Start Time (purge): _( )7-}(,; Weather Conditions: Cvevcu f;"f‘
Sample Time/Date: __[O&L &;’_hi\&;\l\iatar Color: Cln e 2N Odor: O <k ronc, )
Purging Flow Rate: Z gpm. Sediment Description: Fina A s A
Did well de-water? ﬁ G If yes, Time: Volume: __ =~ gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempegature D.G ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) {umhos/emy) @ {mgfL} {mV)
oy o L e 9 7.5
Genl 20 EhZ 851 YR
&S 4] o _f.bC Pt (9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE ] LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 12 b xvoaviall YES HCL CANGASTER |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MT BE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciity#: Chewvron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: jd—-1 5O & {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: = 4
Well 1D Date Monitored: [ A ~] 3~ Well Condition: L
wWell Diameter
Vollrme 3f4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 65 150 12= 580
Depth to Water M ,fz l ft.
wWF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
! . X Time Startet: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth io Water. fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: I
Suction Pump Other: Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Siimmer T Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
M d
Start Time (purge): S Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: Wwater Color: Qdor:

— e}

Purging Flow Rate;
Did well de-water?

gediment Description:
if yes, Time: Volume: gal.

i ——r———

Time Volume Conductivity Temperatuse 2.0 ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) pH (umhos/om) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)

1\

\

\

\

Y LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

M- xvoaviall YES HCL LANGASTER TPL-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: /// //7\\ 3 _ﬁiv i el |

‘\"‘ i L £y 55305 ﬁﬁmt’; e Ny %_‘i_;‘:}_\\
v V T -

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTLer-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: /R 3 <& (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler; SH
Wwell ID MW- Date Monitored: 7.3 i 3=  Well Condition: o
Well Diameter 2714 i >
~*——“-":—E“""‘—“_ Volume 3= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3'={.38
Total Depth C e t Factor (VF) =066 =102  6'= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water i ft. . z — ,
g [, e E XF __# l = Jat?. = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume. Z ,-’ gat.
. R N Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Lé Depth 1o Product: ft
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f#
Stack Pump }{ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,______ . f#
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos JE Skimmer / Absorpant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
n W!
Start Time {purge): _/ Weather Conditions: k{y vl
Sample Time/Date: (2/5™ | j2~1 3-¢x” Water Color: ! e Odor /e s
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: L phord—"" d

Did well de-water?

_.j_/%pm.

If yes, Time! S

Volume: sem————gal.

Time Volume " Conductivity m/;gahsre D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) . (umhosicm) (CHEY (mgiL) (mv)
s  6d i /7
e X 7 s /-7
s G TR T b 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (%) CONFAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE]| LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- Jb /. yxvoavial|  YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G{BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
(£~
L.
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLEr - Ryan Inc.

K
'

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number; 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. EventDate. ,.2~/3-< €& (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: SH
¥ aul . g
Well 1D MW- /5 Date Monitored: ;2 /3 -OC Well Condition: e
Well Diameter E QI 4 in
Volume 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3"= 0.38
Total Depth LRL 3 ft. Factor (VF) 4-066 &=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water e ft. _ : e
Ve f XVF _» l ; = l}‘ (X-S case volumes Estimated Furge Velume: f Z"“7 gal.
i . i Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ﬁ' Disposable Batler ;x Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pumg Discrete Bafier Hydrocarbon Thickness:______._ . ft
Suction Purmp Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Srimmer  Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gai
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to

M
-
Start Time (purge). {27 Weather Conditions: v,{';y e

Sample Time/Date: 432C | 42~ P-4l Water Color: Clecdsy
Purging Flow Rate: __——"gpm. Sediment Description: / {7 /’/ﬁf""

Odor ¢

Did well de-water? £ Myes, Time: — Volume: _—— _ gak
Time Volume " Conductivity Te@eralure . D.O. ORP
(2400 hr ) (galy- PR~ (umhosicm) 1F) (mgfL) (mv)
1202 _ i Fs 52 (12
(3¢ 50 e o /47
/320 =z & 27 /97
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-_[$ /- xvoavial _YES HCL TANGASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

! f’f/t3

Vo7

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:



/"' GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity #. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: /2 -~12 ~O (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: T
Welt ID Date Monitored: § Z-1 3 ~¢&  Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter
Volume 3pav= Q.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4= 066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .
. . "y
L ’7 = ;—- K;LXB case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: f & gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: , ' Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Dispusable Bailer i Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:wﬂ
Suction Pump r—— Other: Visua) Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: ga!
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
W
Start Time (purge). £2 & Weather Conditions: __¢F &5
Sample Time/Date: Ass | j)-i3vcf Water Color: (s Odor:; P
Purging Flow Rate: __o——gpMm Sediment Description: /.r’qg-h"’
Did well de-water? Qf_‘}f if yes, Time: I Volume: _~— gal
Time volume oH Conductivity I@ature 0.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) {(gal.) ) (u Zyeslcm) F) (mgh.) {mvV)
fﬂ}‘f :3 @17 j{l §¢-E\
7 : =
239 7 ‘ L2
jays O 4 ( (EAp

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID . {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Mwigﬁ £ xvoa vial] __YES HCL UANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

Pt

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd, Event Date: /2~ /.5 —<ig” (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: < AL
Well ID Date Monitored:  j2~(= ~ Well Condition: ™
Well Diameter \
Volume Jae 00z T=004 =017 F=038
Total Depth &acﬁor (VF) o=066 =102 6% 150 12'= 580 l

Depth to Water __ 2 G % &, .
Z@.—’fi xvF_7 l 7 = /’7 ¥3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 5-_ gal.

. X i Time Staried: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer X Disposable Bailer % § Depth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ i
Suction Pump Cther: Visual Conﬁrmation!Description:/v
Grundios ———— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

e

Start Time (purge). _ jE&2 é Weather Conditions! Z;\VL

Sample Time/Date: _LC}‘/f ] ja~13< Water Color: Ll v Odor: _n (_'é.z; =
purging Flow Rate: __ -7~ gbm Sediment Description: ] S I
Did well de-water? A gﬁ-’ If yes, Time: = Voiume:.f/-—— gal.
Time Volume Y Conductivity T rature D.C. ORP
{2400 ht.) (gal) P (vmhosfcm) F) (mgiL) (mv)
o2s LB Gl Zi (12
[OFY o Al B s O v
O3 sy Lemid S5 (T
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID _ | (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
-1/ 7 mwoaviall _ YES HCL TNCAGTER  |1PH-G(B0T5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
L~
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




7 Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility 4. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: (2 ~L3-CE (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler. M
Well ID Date Monitored: [Qu[,zmoép Well Condition: & 4
. a
Well Diameter
Velume 3i4"= 0.02 "= (.04 2"=0.17 3= .38
Total Depth . Facior (VF) 4= 0.68 "z 1.02 *= 160  12°= 580
Depth to Water O 2 /(%
‘.,//”N‘F’_‘—#'_—__= %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gat.
. X A Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depih fo Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler, ft
Stack Pump Discrete Batier Hydrocarban Thickness:______ 1t
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer { Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Arit Removed from Well: oal
Water Removed:
Produci Transferred to:
MWM— .

eather Conditions!

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: f Water Color: QOdor.
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Y Cogeuctivity Temperature D.C. CRP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umtosicm) (C1F) {mg/L) (mv)
N\
\
N
\
LABORATORY INKORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPEY LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- xvoavial| _ YES HCL N LANCASTER TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260}
N
\
\
\
\
\
N\
N
COMMENTS: Al Lo \\
7 7] |
|/
Add/Replaced Lock: i Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/"’ GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

I

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: (2 } 12)0 6 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: __@ i"}‘?’ lel

well ID MW- |9 . Date Monitored: (2f1z/66 well Condition: oS
Well Diameter @4 in A

e volume 3p= 0,02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3'= 0.38
Total Depth ﬁ%‘)c} C # Factor (VF) a=066 5= 1.02 &= 150  12'= 5.BO
Depth to Water 12-2> — ,
7% N 0L » /8- /
rc( xVF ¢ = X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ’ gat.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Putge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: / . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: i
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: ft
Stack Pump ' ; Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ______,,,.,,,,_.____..,...._._—---m-ft
Suction Pump ——— Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
COther: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

S

Start Time (purge): _1 2 2C Weather Conditions: __ Ov&€ve cfg_f:_—-—-_——-;f

Sample Time/Date: 1340 Z‘\ 2 [ Water Color. C\€av Odor:  ~rcSf s from ‘j)
T N
Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description: Clesn v /
Did well de-water? __ A} if yes, Time: ~ _ Nolume: — _gal
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature beC. GCRP
{2400 hr.) (gai.) .ﬁ c‘ (u mhoTIcm} CiF) (mgil) {mV)
\32% @b 41 _pd! 20,0
1% 26 2 j. 1% 700 2.0,
132y ilo 2l -7 24 25
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (%] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 9 (e xvoavisll  YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address; 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 22 ~(ZF X (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S
well 1D P-1 Date Monitored: ;3 -1 -G Well Condition: A=
Well Diameter 1 in. — T TR -
olume /4"= 0.0 "= 0.04 =017  3=0.38
Total Depth / 17 L2t Facter (VF) 4'= 066  5=1.02 &= 1.50 12" 5.80
Depth to Water ﬁ,f i i, ,
Y, siv] <4 2 *xVF &” "{ =_C- 1 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 1‘& gal.
. ) . Time Staried: : (2400 fws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller ‘-ﬁ Disposabie Bailer %d Depth to Produdt: ft
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiier Depth 1o Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness:___o o Tt
Suction Pump Other: vVisua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10
J— M
. I N YA
Start Time (purge): _J /7 g J Weather Conditions: K vl o
Sample Time/Date: ({5 [ 12 -1B-Ce; Water Color. Crey Odor:_#4>
Purging Fiow Rate: o, Sediment Description: Jrer 549—'/
Did well de-water? A } If yes, Time: s \olumer—————_ gal.
Time Volume " Cenductivity Ter\ls;ramre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (ehF) (mgiL) (mv)
/(2 @y _2of __2e7 [ etdl
< e OF ¥ = et
13 (-2 7L 7Y (&5
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
P-1 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)

T y T
COMMENTS: ﬂi/g Do fel USE

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7 Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: \2) V3 )6 & (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Yoie &
WelHD DVE-EI  Date Monitored: 1)\ e Well Condition: & L
“Weli Diameter 4 in.

—_—— Volume aae 002 =004 2=017 =038

Total Depth ¥iL ft F actor (VF) =066 B'=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water Le N o~
l 6, 56 xVF __¢ i; (' = / éj v Lo ya cage volume= Estimated Purge Volume:! % o &" é:/gal.

) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: fi
Siaintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump . / Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness___
Suction Pump ———— _ Gther: . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos JE . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Water Removed:;
Product Transferred to;
W i
Start Time (purge): 125 Weather Conditions! O%ir < gt
Sample Time/Date: 2% |/ 12fisle 6 Water Color: (} ek Qdor \/e&< fg,(: v et q\
N f - - + ‘( . ’
Purging Flow Rate: __ 2 gpm.  Sediment Description: Cl eor—
Did well de-water? Afé Ifyes, Time: 777 Volume: — gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0o ORP
(2400 hr) (gal P (umhasfem) (&1 F) (mgiL) . (mV)
oy P 3 A 20.5
(ZLS ic vt k27 7201
1L E Sy, . 5¢ & e 20 6

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- DVE- A G xvoaviall YES HCL CANCASTER _|1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Adg/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number. 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. EventDate: |7 | V%)o6 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: oie f'
Well ID DVE- \E Date Monitored: 12113 ‘9(9 Well Condition: (& {
well Diameter 4 in. '
———— Volume I4v= 042 1= 0.04 2ne .17 3=0.38
Total Depth 25 ¢k Facter (VF) ;o066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 6.80
Depth 1o Water (i
‘(‘; { xVE__# L L = /b + 7 x2 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: [‘ i gal.

. . ) Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 1 ~ Depth to Product: f
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stack Pump Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness._______f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Giher. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed; -
Product Transferred 10

W i

Start Time (purge). ' le A Weather Conditions: 0 Ev < Q‘;::l

Sample Time/Date: 1307 /] Y3 jok Water Color: Jleax Odor: A\ j G‘?C,Q‘L:Jo A <7>
Purging Flow Rate: Z __gpm. Sediment Description: e Y /
Did well de-water? W if yes, Time! _ 7 Volume: _ =~ gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.OG. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosiom) ( POF ) (mglL) (mv)
247 it L b9 15 264
1251 L L. 1% 53 AN

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- ‘L b wvoaviel] YES HCL CANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘]I" GerTLerR-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clent/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 1Z{=fp e (inclusive)
-
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: v Lete .
Weil 1D DVE- Zf: Date Monitored: EQ? \3 JoG well Condition: &
Well Diameter 4 in.
W Volume 314"= 0.02 "= 0.04 2= 0.7 'z (.38
Total Depth L i ft. Factor {VF) 4= 066 S=102  &'s 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Y2, T it
1'5)—, 7O wF e = /&13 ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3) . o gal.
. _ . Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Product: ft
Siainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth o Water: ft
Stack Pump Z Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:______ i
Suction Pump Cither: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Cther; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Watler Removed:
Produci Transferred {o;
W‘
Start Time (purge): 7050 _Weather Conditions: digh ﬁq( i
Sample Time/Date: _ ) [ 2 vy . Water Color: __sg¢¢ ¢ Odor. v €%
Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description: W o Cfgv b !
Did well de-water? #1e) if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gat) p (umhasfem) ( POF ) {mgfL) (mv)
(055 = .95 44 _ e, >
jteo 2 beg g Y .l
i10o% 38 L. bl g seid 20. 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID #) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- 20 j. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfod

. ‘ . ‘ L ' * For Langaster Laboratories use only
(l)Lancas_terLaboratones o igon— 0 s JORL e HETGE -5 7 scR¥
4 Wheemaﬁlytsaxm
12 ’ Analyses Requested G *4’ 0 {853‘“{
Matrix — Pressrvation Codes . Preservative Codes
Facity # __S5#0-02680-OML G-R#385110_Globa! IDFT0600100315 a ‘7 BT H = HEY T = Thiosufate
Site Address21695 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA | " NoHNO, B = NaOH
: | $=H;80, ©=Other
Chevron PMSS Lead Consuttant CAMBRIAFR : " 2 NP p——
ConsuitanyOffice: &R Inc., 6747 Siema Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 g § % |2 % mu‘; m"’f"mit m“*’" ke |
Gonsultant Prj, Mgr Deanna L. Herding _(deanna@grinc.com} EO} 2 g é_ 2 - _possimafmszsnoommms
Consultant Phone # - Fax # §26-551-789% = lRERE % % . = ;0201 k;:Eh;zzln::ti:mw
A £ b4 iyl
Samipler: V\bl_o ﬁr’ﬂaﬁi < %Jﬁ : Mante” % Q é E § § § % O [ Confirm at hits by 8260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: 2 5 ' ; Z 7 % .g = |8 8 [JRun____oxys on highest hit
— 1 Cate | tme | 8lE % = |8 3 R i
Sample identification L Qg{_eﬁ% Cotoered | 51|32 1= ElElEE| |3 ORwn__cosonal™®
, ' @ A 73 \'5‘ ol » % )\_7_( b Comments / Remarks
-4 n::ll * X {: X ;‘{
s . Mo £ h.4 ¥
- el | Wzo | % % X \ o
T 1010 |4 ¥ [e]¥X 2
w9 HEGE RS RIS,
rn - 1 1 Voo Y ¥ A
i MWL Yoo L DX [blxlX
rou- - ) 12 AL b ol x|
w5 120 % Xl | bix
ww-lo - 1255 [X| | [ X] lbl¥
yiu-17 & 1045 | ¥ x| | b]¥]X
. m@ - - . \:eib:n:zsh\ﬁ : )4 #_ > ’ £ X 0 Time | Received by: D /Time
nd Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) % ék f ,f } Jﬁa -Déﬂ""‘f 9_7 57,,_3, »
@ 72 hour 48 hour Retindtakfad by: ' T Date | Tme | Receiedby: / |2/% Tims
FFou ddey - Soy . T Dlavelsls ks ot /1LsAt itee 12
o 1 Refinquished by: %!e Tune | Recevedby: = | te | Time
gzﬂ;::::;ge Opﬂon: (plelase :r:b if recuired) . . . 4 % 4 2o bh( . e g’% ot kEuo
yPo |- P Rammmm%- oo i b Received by: . Date | Time
Type VI {Raw Data)  [JCoslt Deliverable not nesdf)F - :g
WIP (RWQCE) fEDD UPS FodEx Otl:er %— DHL . - Inb&{% 18]
Disk . Temperature Upon Receift &'h% e Custody@é Injaét? Z@ Mo

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 7/30/01

Coples: Whitd and yelow shauld accompany samples to Lancaster taboratories. The pink capy should be retained by the client.
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- | Chevron Cahfoma Pogron Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

i . Forla bomoriu usa only
Lancaster LabOTatOneS L} ;.a,d 8 (H Spmplo tmm\? SCR#___
Y Where quality & a scierce. Izls%mﬁ 4 a5
&@‘ T Analysos Roquostad GHol 3
Faciity # SS#9-0260-OML_G-R#385110 Global IDFT0G00100315 _ |  Matrx pagns Prosorvation Codes oy sorae e o
Site Address21995 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA . N=HNO;  B=NaOH
; § = H;80, 0 = 0th
Chevron PMSS Lead Consultant CAMBRIAFR 1 P § = v;u r:perﬂng mds:f
B " o o L g
ConsultantOffice: & InG., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dubtin, Ca. 94568 ﬁ gi | !E?,—, % ot _—
Consultant Pri. Mgr.] Deanna L. Harding {deanna@grinc.com) Iu. 2 % S 7 ! possible for 8260 compounds
oo |o [#]|, P g
Consultant P&::Y #925-551-7535 Fax #: 925-551-7880 "g g % % = 3321 MTBEh C:nmi:t:nszso
; ; - Condirn highest hi
Sampler s € Er‘o\dn& 3 Glew H’u.‘rrtf\/ P . E} 2 | § § g g . s all hits by 8260
Service Order #: [Non SAR: _ g 5 i ‘é -4 % g g = ‘% 5] CIRen oxy s on highest hit
R Data T Time ﬁ El=l%" - ‘ = o
Samgple ldentification _ Co Collecteg | © HEIEE 5 g BlEiEEI||3 CJRun___ oxy s on alihits
' 3 V- \% 4 . )& lo X x Commants { Remarks
WE-94 230 [ ¢ Yl (b ix|X
DUREAL . V301 ¥ ¥ e ¥¥
DVE-20 - e I YRR
: Ve
. Z pf
‘ Rahmmi Date Tims | Received by: Date } Time
Turnaround Time Requestod {T.AT} {plaase circle)} ;m "2,7: b3 DM r;hs‘/}& BIAY'
) T TZhour 48 hour Ralinquidhed by: \)/ Time | Recelvedby:, Tiene
24 hour 4 day 5 day Cnnts f‘ DA /ér (ibrertt g | 1245
e Relinguished by: | Time | Receivad b - Data | Time
z;: Pack:jge Option: y:e:m :;?e if roquired) % z i Q [ Zf fa 5 }J . 1 ¥ /( s f"‘é— }550
- . Relinquished by Commarcial Carries: Recawed by: Data | Time
Type Vi {Raw Data) {71 Coeh Deliverabls not nee«m )
WIP (RWQCB) FIEDD  Jues FedEx %‘% Zeo - m”"!ﬂ‘ 1075
Disk Temperature Upon Receip! ﬁ, 10 ¢ Custody S@W &es Mo

3480 Rev, 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratodes, Inc., 2425 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717)656-2300
. Coplas: White ahd yellow should BCCOMpany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the cient.




Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2428 New Holland Pike. PO Box 12405, Lancaster, PA 17605-2475 FFEP-E56-2A00 Fax 717-656-260 1 » wwwlanuasieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevren

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Sarn Ramon CA 54583

925-842-8382
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GRQUP

The sample group for this submuttal is 1018534, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, December
16, 2006. The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number 15 SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-061213 NA Water 4941941
MW-4.W-061213 Grab  Water 49419472
MW-5-W-061213 Grab  Water 4941943
MW-7-W-061213 Grab  Water 4541944
MW-8-W-061213 Grab  Water 4941945
MW-10-W-061213 Grab  Water 4941946
MW-11-W-061213 Grab  Water 4941947
MW-12-W-061213 Grab  Water 4941548
MW-14.W-061213 Grab  Water 4941949
MW-15-W-061213 Grab  Water 4941950
MW-16-W-(361213 Grab  Water 4941951
MW-17-W-061213 Grab  Water 4943952
MW-19-W-061213 Grab  Water 4941953
P-1-W-061213 Grasb  Water 4641954
DVE-9-W-061213 Grab  Water 4541955
DVE-12-W-061213 Grab  Water 4941956
DVE-20-W-061213 Grab  Water 4041957
ELECTRONIC Cambriz ¢/o Gettler-Rvan Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4‘ '[aaﬁéﬁgées Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605 2485 + 7176562300 Fax.717-656-2641+ wwwianoastertabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

y e A E
: LA

g LT TV A S ]
W1 fvadac D FREDLAMEL

Melissa A, McDermott
Senior Chemist



Lancaster
L aboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681~ www. lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941941
CA-T-061213 Na Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 QA
Collected:12/13/2006 Account Number: 10904
submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4330
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramon CA 24583
FEHQA
Ag Received
cat As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a&. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0e054 BTEX+MTBE by 8Z60B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug /1 1
05401 Benzens F1-43-2 N._D. G.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.% ug/l 1
06310 ¥ylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D c.5 ug/1 i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance Gata and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticen
Ko. Analysis Name Methad Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 B(15B i 12/19/2006 16:54 Martha L Seidel 1
mod
06054 BTEX+MTEE by BZ60E SW-846 826UB 1 12/22/2006 00:44 Relly E Brickley 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO20E i 12/19/2006 16:54 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/ME VOA VWater Prep SW-846 H030B 1 12/22/2006 00:44 Kelly E Brickley 1



L ancaster .
4I | aboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of }
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941942
MW-4-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-4
Collected:12/13/2006 11:52 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramcn CA 94583
FBHO4
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petection Units Factor
Limit
Q1728 TPE-GRC - Waters n.a. 58,000, 2,500, ug/l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
¢g2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10. ug/1 20
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 1,600, 10. ug/1 20
05407 Tcluene 108-88-3 16,000, 50. ug/l 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800. 10. ug/l 20
08310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 10, 000. 10G. ug/1 20
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All Q€ is compliant tnless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Centrol Summary for overall QC perfcrmance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
o17ze TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRC SW-846 B01:B 1 12/19/2006 23:00 Martha L Seidel 50
mod
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 82608 SW-846 BIZ6ORB 1 12/22/2006 01:08 Kelly E Brickley 20
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B8260E SWw-B46 82608 3 12/22/2006 01:31 Kelly E Brickley 100
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-EB4€ GO30E i 12/19/2006 23:00 Martha L Seidel 50
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 1z/22/2006 01:08 Kelly E Brickley 20
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 H0O30EB 2 12/22/2006 01:31 Kelly E Brickley 3100



«l Lancaster
¥ |aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasler, P 176052425 717

-656.2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941943
MW-5-W-061213 Grab Watexr
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-5
Collected:12/13/2006 14:10 by KE Account Number: 10804

Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25

Chevron

Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramen CA 94583
FERHOS
As Received
CAT As Received Hethod Dilution
HNo Analyeis Name CAS KNumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.&. 110,00C0. 5,000. ug/i 106
The repcrted concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTEE or ather
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRG range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 6260B
0201C¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1636-04-4 N.D. 25. ug/l 50
CH401 Benzene 71-43-2 £,100. 25, ug,/1 50
05407 Toluene 106-B8-3 23,000, 2540, ug/1l SG0
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,600, 25, g/l 50
06310 Xylene (Totall 133¢-20-7 19,000. 25, ug/l 50
srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refexr to the Quality
Control summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratery Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Triazl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO $W-846 BO15E i 13/19/2006 23:33 Martha L Seidel 100
mod
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B82Z60B SW-B4E BR60RB 1 12/22/2006 01:54 Kelly E Brickley 50
06054 BTEX+MTRE by 82603 SW-846 BZ2E0E 1 12/22/2006 0Z:18 Kelly E Brickley 500
01146 GC VOA Watex Prep SW-846 S030E 1 12/16/2006 23:33 Martha L Seidel 100
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-E846 H030EB 1 12/22/2006 01:54 ¥elly E Brickley 54
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep S¥-84¢6 50308 2 12/22/2006 D2:18 Kelly E Brickley 500



Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Hox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941944
MW-7-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# $0260 Job# 38511¢ GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-7
Collected:12/13/2006 14:20 by KE Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/2%/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBEG7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diiution
No., Analysis Name CAS Number Resuit Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time,
Q6054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 16324-04-4 N.D. .5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. c.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.G. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 E.D. 4.5 ug/1l T
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
G1728 TPE-GRCO - Waters TFE GRO SW-E646 B01ZE 1 12/20/2006 00:050 Martha I Seidel 1
mod
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260E SW-846 B260E 3 12/22/2006 02:41 Kelly E Brickley 1
01146 GC VO Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 12/20/2006 20:05 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 12/22/2006 02:41 Kelly E Brickley 1



| ancaster )
<I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656- 2300 Fax:717-856-2681« www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941545
MW-8-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRL
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-8
Collected:12/13/2006 10:10 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/25/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 143190
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FRHOR
&5 Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRDO - Waters n.a. 23,000, 250, ug/1l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prier to the €6 (n- hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Merhyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04+4 N.D. 3. ug/l 5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 54. 3. ug/l 5
05407 Tcluene 10B-88-3 2,500, 25 ug/1 50
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41+4 3:]u8 3. ug/1 5
06310 ¥ylene (Total} 1330-20-7 3,400, 25. ug/1 50
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samplies.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diiution
Ko. Analysis Name Method wriaiff Date andé Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 BOI5B i 12/20/2006 00:38 Martha L Seidel E)
mod
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 BZGOE 1 12/22/2006 03:05 Kelly E Brickley g
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BLZ6DEB SW-846 BZEDB 1 12/22/2006 03:28 Kelly B Brickley 5
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 12/20/2006 D0:38 Martha L Seidel ]
01162 GL/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/22/2006 03:05 Kelly £ Brickley 5
01163 GC/MS VoA Watey Prep SW-B46 HO30E Z 12/22/2006 03:28 Kelly E Brickley 50



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Eax: 717-656-26081 - www.iancastetiabs.com

Page 1 of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941946
MW-10-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-10
Collected:12/13/2006 05:35 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25% Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Eollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramon CA 54583
FBH10
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters L& . N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexanse) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 7i-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Tolusene 108-88~3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 i
05415 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRD -~ Waters TPH GRO SW-845 BUO1SEB 1 12/20/2006 01:10 Martha 1. Seidel 1
mod
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SH-B46 82608 1 12/22/2006 03:351 Kelly B Brickley 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S03CE 1 12/20/2006 01:10 Martha L Seidel 1

=

G1l163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 50208 1 12/22/2006 03:51 Kelly E Brickley



L ancaster i
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 176052425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941947
MW-11-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-11
Ceollected:12/13/2006 10:40 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/2%/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FRH1]
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection inits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 13,000, 500. ug/1 14
The reported concentratiocn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé in-hexans} TFH-GRO rande
start time.
08054 ETEX+MTEE by B260B
020310 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2z. 1. ug/1 ?
05401  Benzene 71-43-2 1,100, 10, ug/1 20
05407 Toluene L0B-88-3 180. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 710, 10. ug/l 20
063190 Xylene {Total} 13306-20-7 490, 1. ug/l 2
state of Californis Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QU perforwmance data and associated samples.
Laboratecry Chronicle
AT Analysis Diilution
No. Analysis Name Method Prial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BO1LB 1 12/20/2006 01:43 Martha L Seidel 0
mod
GE054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B S¥W-846 BZGOE 1 12/22/2006 04:15 Kelly E Brickley 2
06084 BTEX+MTEE by 8260E SW-B4E BZeOB 1 12/22/2006 04:38 Kelly E Brickley 20
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S50320CE 1 12/20/2006 01:43 Martha I Seidel 10
031163 GC/ME VDR Watexr Prep oW-846 S050B 1 12/22/2006 04:15 Kelly E Brickley Z
01163 GO/MS VOAR Water Frep SW-B46 SO30E 2 12/22/2006 04:38 Kelly E Brickley 20



| ancaster )
4] Laboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2661 - www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941948
MW-12-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Jobi 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100315 MW-12
Collected:12/13/2006 10:02 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Digcard: 031/29%/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBH1Z2
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
931728 TPH-GRO - Waters . &, 70,000, 2,500, ug/l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasceline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 RTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2306, 10. ug/1 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 6,200. 50. ug/1 100
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 1¢,000. 5¢. ug/l 100
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,900. 10. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 8,600. 10. wg /Sl 20
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is cowpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples,
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bijution
No. Analysig Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facteor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TEH GRO SW-846 BOIGE 1 12/20/2006 02:15 Martha L Seidel 50
mod
06054 BETEX+MTRE by BEE60E SW-846 B260B 1 1&/22/2006 03:1€ Kelly B Brickley 20
GE054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-B46 BREUR 1 12/22/2006 03:40 Kelly E Brickliey 160
01346 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/20/2006 0Z:15 Martha L Seidel S0
01163 GC/ME VoA Water Prep SW-846 H03CE 1 12/22/2006 03:16 Kelly E Brickley 20
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 1z/22/2006 03:40 Kelly E Brickley igo



Lancaster .
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 «F17-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page | of ]
f.ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941949
MW-14-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill -Eayward TO60G0100315 MW-14
Collected:12/13/2006 12:15 by KE Account Number: 10804
gubmitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
FBH14
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Facter
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC -~ Waters n.a. 97. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO deoes not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex 1634-04-4 N.D. 9.5 ug/1 1
o840l  Benzene 71-43-2 uw.D. c.5 ug /1 4
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.B. 0.5 ug/l 1
0541% Erhylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.% ug/1 1
06310 Hylenme (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certificaticon No. 211¢
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analiysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BO1SE 1 12/20/2006 02:48 Martha 1. Seidel 3
mod
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260E SW-84€ 8260EB 1 12/22/2006 04:03 Kelly E Brickiey i
p1l4e GC VOA Water Prep SW-H46 5030E i 12/20/2006 02:48 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep Sv-846 S03CE 1 12/22/2006 04:03 Xelly E Brickley 3



\

Lancaster.
|aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Hox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.jancastertabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941850

MW-15-W-061213 Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward

Collected:12/13/2006 13:30

Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50
Discard: 01/29/2007

FBH1S

No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05207
05415
06310

CAT

01728

06054
01146
01163

Analysis Nawe

TPH-GRO - Waters

Water

GRD

TC600100315 MW-15

by KE
Az Received
CAS Number Result
n.2. N.D

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane] TPFH-GRC range

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260E

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzensg

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Total)

state of California Lab Certi

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

1634-04~4 N.D
71-43-2 N.D
106-88-3 N.D
100-41i~4 N.D
1330-20-7 N.D

fication No. 2116

L T o B v N v B
(3 0 I S O 4

rlease refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-GRD - Waters

BTEX+MTRE by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-846 BO15E
mod
SW-B46 BZE0B

SW-846 S030B
SW- 646 50308

Trial#
1

1
3
1

Analysis

Date and Time
124

12/20/2006

12/22/20068
12/20/2006
12/22/2006

c3

04
02
04

127
24
27

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution
Tnits Factor
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug /i 1
ug/l i
ug/1 1
biluticon
Anaiyst Factor

Martha L Seidel

Kelly E Brickley
Martha L Seidel
Kelly E Brickley

1

1
1
1



Lancaster .
4l L aboratories Analysis Report

2455 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17606-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laborateries Sample No. WW 4941951
MW-16-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 MW-16
collected:12/13/2006 12:55 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Digcard: 01/29/2007 gan Ramon CA 94583
FBHib6
As Received
CAT hs Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units factor
) Limit
cl728 TPH-CRO - Waters T A 17,000, 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by B260E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. G ug/1 2
0%401 Benzene T1-43-2 59G. 10. ua/1 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 43 . 1. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 g60C. 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 1,600. 10. ug/l 20
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and aessociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triai§f Date and Time Analyst Factor
pi728  TPHE-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BULEE 1 12/19/2006 05:4% Steven A Skiles s
mod
0e054 BTEX+MTEE by B260B SW-846 BZ60B I 12/22/2006 04:50 Kelly E Rrickley Z
QE0G4 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B SW-846 B260EB 1 12/22/2006 05:13 Kelly E Brickley 20
0114€ GC V0oL Water Prep SW-646 50308 1 12/19/2006 05:48 ateven A Skiles 5
01183 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030E 3 12/22/2006 04::50 Kelly E Brickley 2
01163 GC/ME VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 12/22/2006 05:13 Kelly E Brickley 20
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Lancaster
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 «747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941952

MW-17-W-061213 Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 38511C

21595 Foothill-Hayward

Collected:12/13/2006 10:45

Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50
Discard: 01/29/2007

FBH17

CAT

Q1728

06054

02010
05401
0B407
05415
08310

CAT

01728

06054
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TFH-GRO - Waters

Water

GRD

TO600100315 MW-17

by KE
Ag Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

S0,

The reported concentration of TPH-GRG does not include MIBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
T1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100~41-4 N.D.
13306-20G-7 N.D.

Srate of california Lab Certification Ne. 2116

All OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data

Analysis Name
TPH-~GRQ - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by 82608
GC VOR Water Prep
GO/ME VOA Water Frep

o oo oo
LEA TN S &0 R EL R S5

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-846 8015B
mod

SW-84€ BZE0OE

SW-846 LO3CE

SW-846 S030B

Trial#
1

(SRR

Analysis

Date and Time

12/19/2006

12/23/2006
12/19/2006
12/23/2006

Flease refer to the Quality
and associated samples.

G861

GO :
06
QG

22

o7
22

a7

Page 1 of §

103504

Dilution
gnits Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l i
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 i
Diiution
Analyst Factor

greven A Skiles

Kelly E Brickley
Steven A Skiles
Kelly E Brickley

1

[



Lancaster _
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941953
MW-19-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21595 Foothill-Hayward T0600100315 MW-198
Collected:12/13/2006 13:40 by KE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/298/2006 at 16:50 ) 6001 Bollinger Canycn R4 L4310
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBRH19
As Received
CAT As Received Method : Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resuit Detection Unite Factoxr
Limit
c1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 8,800. 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TpH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 88. i. ug/1 2
Dh401  Benzene Fi-43-2 1,600. 10. ug/1 20
05407 Taluene 108-88-3 100. 1. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ig. 1. ug/l
06310  Xylene {(Total} 1330-28-7 360. i. ug/1 2
state of California Lab cerrification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dijution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 8015B i 12/19/2006 06:55 steven A Skiles 10
mod
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ&60EB SW-846 B260B 1 12/23/2006 01:17 Kelly B Rrickley 2
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 G260E 1 12/23/2006 01:40 Kelly E Brickley 20
0114¢€ GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/18/2006 06:55 cteven A Skiles i
03162 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SH-B4€ S(030E 1 12/23/2006 01:17 Kelly E Brickley 2
01163 GO/MS VOA Water Prep SW-866 5030B Z 12/23/2006 031:40 Relly E Brickley 0
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Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-B56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

P-1-W-061213 Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill-Hayward

Collected:312/13/2006 11:3%

Submitted: 12/16/2606 10:25
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50
Discard: 01/29/2007

FBHP1

CAT

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the

grart time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Ww

Water

TO600100315 P-1

by KE

CAS Number

n.a.

1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-43-4
1336-20-7

Rll OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Control Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name
TPH-GRC - Waters

BTEX+MTRE by B260E
GC VOR Water Prep
GC/MS VOB Water Prep

cé

4541954

GRP

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollingey Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Result

N.D.

not include MTBE or other
{n~-hexane) TPH-GRO range

R.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D,

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

o o o oo
(LI LI VI &

Laboratory Chronicle

Method Trial$
TPH GRO SW-B46 B8O1ILB i
mod

SW-846 BRZ6ORB 1
SW-846 S030B 1
S%-846 5030B i

Analysis

Date and Time
07:

12/1%/2006

12/23/2006
12/18/2006
12/23/2006

please refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

0z
o7
a2

27

103
127
=03

681 www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
TUnits Factor
ug/l k!
ug/sl i
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

steven A Skiles

Kelly E Brickley
steven A Skiles
Kelly E Brickley

4

1
1
1



Lancaster .
4‘ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 7T17-656-2681~ www.lancasiertabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WwW 4941955
DVE-9-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foeothill-Hayward TO600100315 DVE-3
Collected:12/13/2006 12:31 by KE Account Number: 10904
submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramon CA 34583
FBHDS
As Received
CAT As Received Method bilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters n.a. 73,000, 5,000, ug/1l 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06034 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiarxy Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 140. 5. ug/1l 10
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 3,400. 25, ug/l 50
05407 Toluene 108-88-23 12,000, 50, ug/l 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 106-41-4 2,100, 25, ug/l 50
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 g8,70¢C. 25, ua/l 50
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
£11 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted., Please refer to the Quality
Centrel Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis ¥Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ~pH GRO SW-B46 BO1EE 1 12/1%/2006 (8:00 Steven A Skiles 100
mod
06054 BTEX+MTBE by E260B SW-846 B260B 1 12/23/2006 02:27 Kelly E Brickley 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B EW-546 BI6UEB i To/23/2006 02:50 Kelly E Brickiey 50
06054 BETEX+MTBE by B260B SW-g4a6 B2E0B 1 12/27/2006 15:59 pawn M Harle 1090
01146 GC VOR Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/18/2006 08:00 gteven B Skiles 100
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/23/2006 02:27 Kelly E Brickley 14
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-84€ 5030B z 12/23/2006 02:50 Kelly E Erickley 50
01163 GC/MS VORh Water Prep SK-846 50308 z 12/27/2006 15:5% Dawn M Harle 100



Lancaster i
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-0300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941956
DVE-12-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 950260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill-Hayward TO600100215 DVE-12
Collected:12/13/2006 13:07 by KE Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBH2D
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoer
Limit
01728 TPH-CGRO - Waters n.a. 120, 000. 5,000, ug/1 100
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTRBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 140. 25. ua/l 50
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 4,400, 25, ug/1 50
c5407 Toluene 106-88-3 28,000. 250. ug/L 500
05415 Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 1,800, 25 ug/1 50
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 8,300. 25. ug/l 50
State of Califorpmia Lab Certification No. 2116
A11 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
G1728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BOISE 1 12/19/2006 08:32 Steven A Skiles 100
mod
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B8R60E SW-B46 B260E i 12/23/72006 03:14 Kelly E Brickley 50
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B SW-B46 82608 1 12/23/2006 03:37 Kelly E Brickley 500
011i4¢€ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/19/2006 08:32 steven R Skiles 140
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/23/2006 02:14 Kelly E Brickley 5C
031163 GO/ME VOR Watex Prep &W-846 S030B Z 12/23/2006 03:37 Kelly B Brickley 500



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 \717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-26681- www.lancasteriabs.com

Page } of 1
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4941957
DVE-20-W-061213 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110¢ GRD
219%% Foothill-Hayward TOE00100315 DVE-20
Collected:12/13/2006 11:15 by KE Account Number: 10904
cubmitted: 12/16/2006 10:25 Chevron
Reported: 12/29/2006 at 16:50 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/29/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBHOD
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Facter
Limit
41728 TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. 43,000, 2,500. ug/l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06054 RTEX+MTBE by B280B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene Fi-43-2 540. 5. ug/l ig
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1,800. 5. ug/l 10
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1i.860. z. ug/l 190
06310 Xylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 g, 7G0. 25, ug/l 50
Srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
B11l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer te the Quality
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
He. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 BOI1SE 3 12/18/2006 09:058 Steven A Skiles £l
mod
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260EB SW-846 B2e(E 1 12/23/2006 04:00 Kelly E Brickley 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B sW-846 B260B i 12/23/2006 04:24 Kelly E Brickley 50
03l4s GC VoL Water Prep SW-B846 H030B 1 12/18/2006 05:05 steven A Skiles 50
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-54€ 5030B 1 12/23/2006 04:0C Kelly E Brickley 10
011632 GU/ME VoA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 12/23/2006 D4:24 Kelly E Brickley 50



Lancaster
| aboratories

\

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 -717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancastariabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 12/29/06 at (4:50 FPM

Group Number:

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not

submitted.

method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 06353A07TA
TPH-GRO -~ Waters

Batch number: 06353A51A
TPE~GRO - Waters

Batch numbey: DO63553AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Erhylbenzene

¥ylene (Total}

Batch number: DU635L4AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

Batch number: DO63564RR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: DO63I612AA
Toluene

Unspiked (UNSPK}

LI

1018534

In these situatione, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed,

unless otherwise specified in the

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Result

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

5
bt
=
14

el A= 1Y
jvRuRuiviul

ZEm Ty
boBoo Y
mowoPs
e,
o

423

ample

2y, BREED
eR=RsR=R=;

'UQ:

Blank

MRL

nunber (5 ¢

50C.

numbex ($) :

50.

number ($) :

0.5

2 B e o
LU e

number {s):

0.5

o.
G.
0.
0.

(S VN

numb

er
G.
.
0.
0.
Q.

UT Y LU

number (s} :

0.5

Report Lce

units

4941951~

ug/l

4941941 -

ug/l

4943948~

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

4541941~

ug/1
wg/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

45841952~

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l

4941955
ug/1

%REC

4441957
11z

4841850
82

4941951
B2
93
95
86
81

4541947
Bz
a7
100
S0
94

4941957
81
96
100
92Q
55

1032

LCSD
%REC

108

L8 /LCSD
Limits

FO-130

70-130

73-11°%
85-117
85-115
82-118
53-113

73-11i®
85+-117
85-115
Bz2-1189
§2-113

73-119
85-117
85-115
B2-11%9
83-113

gh-115%

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Rackground (BKG) = the sample ugzed in conjuncticn with the duplicate

M8 MED MS/MSD RPD BKG nue
Analyvsiz Name %REC SREC Limitse RED MAX Cong Conc
Ratch number: C&353A07A Sample number (s): 4541951-4941857 UNSFK: 4541954
TPH-GRO - Waters 104 62-154
Batch numbey; 06353A51A Sample number{g): 4941341-4841850 URSPK: F941906
TPH-GRO - Waters 124 121 £3-154 2 3Q
Ratch number:; DOG3ISS3AA Sample numpber (5): 4941948-494185] UNSPK: P940649
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ag &5 £9-3127 Z 30

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was iess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Page 1 of 4
RED RPD Max
4 340
15 30
DUP Dup RPD
RED Max



4‘ Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

5405 New Holland Pike, PO Bex 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www tancastertabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1018534
Reported: 12/29/06 at 04:50 PM i
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK] = the samwple used in condjunction with the matrix gpike
Rackground (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS M5 M8 /MED RPD BRG DUP nup Dup RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX conc Conc RPD Max
Benzene 100 45 83-128 4 30
Toluene 102 9% 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 94 81 BZ-128 3 30
X¥ylene (Total) 99 95 B2-130 5 30
Bateh number: DO6ZES4AR Sample humber(s): 4941941-4941847 UNSPK: P941937
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 93 23 £8-127 0 30
Benzene 110 108 B3-128 o 30
Toluene 109 108 83-127% 1 30
Ethylbenzene 107 107 B2-12%9 o 30
¥ylene (Total} 1Q8 107 82~130 1 20
Batch number: DO63564AR Sample number {s): 4941952-4941857 UNSPK: 4941952
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr BS BE £9-127 3 30
Benzene 106 103 B2-128 2 30
Toluene 108 107 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 103 23 B2-12% 3 30
Xylene (Total) 105 103 B2-130 2 30
gatch number: DOG3612AA Sample number(s): 4941955 UNSPK: P5450B2
Toluene 107 i09 83-127 2 30

Surrogate -Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless artributed te dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis MName: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 06353A07R
Triflucrotoliuene-F

4941951 127
4941952 102
4941953 107
4541554 98
4941955 108
49415856 144
4541957 107
Blank 102
LCE 107
LCE8D 311
MS i0e
Limits: 63-13%

Analysgis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 06353AL1A
Trifiucrotcluene-F

49419841 94

*. Quiside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster )
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

0405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 71 7.656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1018534
Reported: 12/29/06 at 04:50 FM
surrogate Quality Control

4941542 94
48413843 85
4941%44 15
4941945 105%
43841946 94
4941947 100
4941948 95
4541949 94
4941%50 96
Blank a1
nes 92
LCsn 93
M8 85
MSD a7
Limite: 63-12356
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: DOS3S53AA

Dibromof lucromethane i,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-ds§ 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4941948 &k Gg 100 102
4941549 97 S7 99 43
4941850 100 98 S g1
4941951 o4 53 g2 104
Blank o7 96 =233 93
L.CS a5 2 96 104
M3 g6 G4 85 104
MED 93 94 o7 102
Limits: 80-1186 F7-113 80-113 T8-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by B260R
Batch number: DUS3ILL4AAR

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-Bromofluorchenzene
4441841 106 163 87 o4
4941542 88 L] i01 ipz2
4941943 102 a7 101 303
4941944 1407 102 S8 83
4541945 101 85 103 1906
4341946 107 100 89 25
45441947 a7 92 101 106
Blank 3102 ge 27 a5
LCS 98 a6 96 ige
MS 103 99 102 108
MSD 160 o7 3100 107
Limits: BO-116 77-113 E0-311Z 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by B826CB
Ratch number: DO63564AA

Dibromefluoromethane 31,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromoilucrobenzene
4941952 107 101 a7 83
4541553 98 232 1c0 103
4941954 105 100 ag 98
4541855 a7 X 99 ig2

*_ Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(DTmM&ymﬁmww%mmmwmmmmmwwwwﬁd



| ancaster )
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastet, PR 176052425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page 4 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1018534
Reported: 12/29/06 at 04:50 PM '
Surrogate Quality Control
4941956 101 96 100 104
4541957 100 g5 102 105
Blank 103 88 g7 93
1cs 102 57 99 111
MS 100 95 96 105
MSD 100 95 57 108
Timits: 8G-116 Fr-112 B0-113 F8-113
hnalyeis Name: 8260 Master Scan (water)
Bateh number: DDE3IG12AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
Blank 104 101 SE 95
LCS 101 88 a7 108
M8 101 99 96 111
MSD 59 96 g7 108
Limits: BO-116 TT-133 BO~113 TE-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOGQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probabie Number
Y International Units CP Units cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units

C  degrees Celsius ¥  degrees Fahrenheit

Cal  (diet) calories ib. pound(s)
meg milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mlt  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

< jess than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l}, because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivaient to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per bition
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration lo approximate the vaiue presentin a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Fstimated due fo interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within controt limits

E  Conceniration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calcutation

J Estimated value : u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only} W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <(0.995

u Compound was not detected
XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis,

Tests resuils relate only to the sampie tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test resuits will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FCR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. INNO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROEIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENCE {EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES, We accept 10 legal responsibiiity for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other vrder
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order siibmitted by client.



